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ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS GENERAL NOTES: 500 SQ. FT. MODEL ( 532

1. STATE LAW REQUIRES THIS PROJECT COMPLY WITH THE 1. CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN MUST BE FINALIZED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. SQ-FT-)
E R SE D ‘ N ? E I I I N l ' N I ‘ I I CURRENT EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. CONTACT 2. INSTALL STREET ADDRESS NUMERALS, AT LEAST FOUR INCHES HIGH WITH MINIMUM 1/2-INCH W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES
THE FOLLOWING FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AND OBTAIN STROKE, MOUNTED ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.
APPROVALS PRIOR TO OBTAINING THE PERMITS FROM THE 3. PRIOR TO PERMIT ISSUANCE, PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL FLOOR PLAN AND SITE PLAN FOR USE BY THE
COUNTY OF FRESNO, VERIFY THE SITE ADDRESS WITH THE ASSESSOR'S OFFICE. f l ' !
CORRECT JURISDICTION BELOW: 0 P ON
FRESNO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS IN USING PRE-APPROVED PLANS
1700 JENSEN AVENUE SUITE 103
SANGER, CA. 93657 1. RIGHTS OF THE OWNER / BUILDER:
PHONE: (559) 319-0400 A. THE OWNER / BUILDER HAS THE RIGHT TO UTILIZE THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS FOR THEIR
- - - - - - — - - - -  — ]

INTENDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE

CITY OF FRESNO FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES.
911 H ST. 2.  RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER / BUILDER: i
FRESNO, CA. 93721 A.  THE OWNER/BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING ALL ITEMS LISTED UNDER THE PROJECT
PHONE: (559) 621-4000 DEFERRED SUBMITTAL AS REQUIRED BY THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES. THIS INCLUDES ANY
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS, PERMITS, OR INFORMATION THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED IN THE PRE- ACC E S S O RY
. = x = THE COUNTY OF FRESNO APPROVED PLANS.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING B. THE OWNER /BUILDER MUST ENSURE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADHERES TO ALL
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES RELEVANT BUILDING CODES, ZONING REGULATIONS, AND OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS. DVVE I_ L I N G U N IT
2220 TULARE ST. STREET LEVEL. C. ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER / BUILDER TO SECURE APPROVAL FROM THE ZONING
FRESNO, CA. 93721 DEPARTMENT FOR SITE-SPECIFIC LOCATIONS. THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS DO NOT INCLUDE
PHONE (559) 600-4219 SUCH SITE-SPECIFIC DETAILS, AND THE OWNER / BUILDER MUST OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS
OR VARIANCES AS REQUIRED.
NORTH CENTRAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 3. LIMITATIONS ON SITE-SPECIFIC LOCATIONS:
15850 W. KEARNEY BLVD. A. THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS DO NOT PROVIDE SITE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION OR DETAILS
KERMAN, CA. 93630 REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. THE OWNER / BUILDER MUST CONSULT WITH THE
1 - B E D RO O M / 1 - B AT H PHONE (559) 275-5531 APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES, SUCH AS THE ZONING DEPARTMENT, TO OBTAIN THE NECESSARY
APPROVALS FOR THE SPECIFIC LOCATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT. _
CSA 50 — AUBERRY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT B. THE OWNER /BUILDER MUST COMPLY WITH ALL ZONING REGULATIONS, SETBACK

PO BOX 191 REQUIREMENTS, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS, AND ANY OTHER SITE-SPECIFIC PWP23-003
éélgBSEg%SR;hC?A- 93602 RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES.

4. COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS:

A. THE OWNER / BUILDER MUST ENSURE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT COMPLIES WITH ALL
SHAVER LAKE FIRE DISTRICT APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS, EVEN IF THE PRE-APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF PUBL'C
41795 TOLLHOUSE PLANS WERE UTILIZED.

SHAVER LAKE, CA. 93664 B. THE USE OF PRE-APPROVED PLANS DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OWNER / BUILDER FROM WORKS AND PLANNING
559-841-8136 FULFILLING THEIR OBLIGATIONS TO OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS AS
REQUIRED BY LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.
ORANGE COVE FIRE DEPARTMENT 5.  LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION:
550 CENTER STREET A.  THE OWNER / BUILDER ASSUMES ALL LIABILITY AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
ORANGE COVE, CA. 93646 PROJECT, INCLUDING ANY CONSEQUENCES ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE PRE-APPROVED
559-626-7758 PLANS.
2. PROVIDE A COMPLETE SITE PLAN AS PART OF THE PLANS. B. THE OWNER / BUILDER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE RELEVANT
DRAWN TO SCALE. ON A FULL-SIZE SHEET WITH THE AUTHORITIES, ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND ANY OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED IN THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION- APPROVAL PROCESS, FROM ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, OR LIABILITIES ARISING OUT OF THE USE
A PROVIDE PROPERTY LINE DIMENSIONS. OF THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS OR THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.
B INDICATE A NORTH ARROW. 6. GEOGRAPHIC LIMITATIONS:
C. DIMENSION DISTANCES TO ALL PROPERTY LINES AND A. THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR AREAS SUBJECT TO SNOW LOAD,
ADJACENT BUILDINGS. WILDFIRE RISK, FLOOD ZONES, OR OTHER SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS.
D LOCATE THE FOLLOWING- B. THE OWNER /BUILDER ACKNOWLEDGES AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS
a  ALL STRUCTURES ON-SITE. MAY NOT ACCOUNT FOR UNIQUE SITE CONDITIONS.
b.  EASEMENTS AND SETBACKS. 7.  SITE-SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS:
c.  MECHANICAL OR OTHER GROUND MOUNTED A. THE OWNER / BUILDER MUST ASSESS AND ADDRESS ANY SITE-SPECIFIC FACTORS THAT ARE
EQUIPMENT. NOT COVERED BY THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SOIL
4 LPGTANKS OR GAS METER. CONDITIONS, TOPOGRAPHY, DRAINAGE, AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS.
e WELLS OR WATER METERS. B. ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER / BUILDER TO ENGAGE THE NECESSARY
f . SEPTIC SYSTEMS (INCLUDING 100% EXPANSION AREA PROFESSIONALS, SUCH AS GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, CAPITAL PROJECTS
FOR LEACHING FIELD) OR SEWER CONNECTIONS. TO EVALUATE AND MITIGATE ANY SITE-SPECIFIC RISKS OR CHALLENGES.
g.  DRIVEWAY (MATERIALS TO BE USED FOR THE EEL "L IANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS: DIVISION
DRIVEWAY). A. THE OWNER / BUILDER MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS
3. PROVIDE A DRAINAGE PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPED PORTION OF THAT APPLY TO THEIR SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC AREA, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BUILDING 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
THE PROPERTY [CRC R300.2]. CODES, ZONING ORDINANCES, FIRE CODES, AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS. " Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
A, FORVALLEY FLOOR (“FLAT’ LAND) PARCELS, ADDRESS THE B. THE USE OF THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OWNER / BUILDER FROM
FOLLOWING: FULFILLING THEIR OBLIGATIONS TO ADHERE TO THESE LOCAL REGULATIONS AND OBTAIN ANY
A.  SHOW THE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED = CESSARY PERMITS OR APPROVALS. SEAL & SIGNATURE
CONSTRUCTION. “PROVIDE A TWO PERCENT SLOPE | 9 MODIFICATION RESTRICTIONS:
AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED BUILDING FOR A A. THE OWNER / BUILDER SHOULD BE AWARE THAT MODIFICATIONS TO THE PRE-APPROVED
MINIMUM OF FIVE FEET.” [FCOC 15.08.020 O], PLANS MAY BE REQUIRED TO ADDRESS SPECIFIC SITE CONDITIONS OR MEET LOCAL
B.  SHOW DRAINAGE PATTERNS TO THE STREET OR AN REGULATIONS. ANY SUCH MODIFICATIONS MUST BE CARRIED OUT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPROVED DRAINAGE FACILITY. APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
C PROVIDE ACTUAL/RELATIVE ELEVATIONS FOR THE B. THE OWNER /BUILDER MAY NEED TO ENGAGE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, SUCH AS ARCHITECTS
BUILDING PAD, LOT CORNERS AND CROWN OF OR ENGINEERS, TO REVIEW AND REVISE THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS AS NECESSARY TO
ADJACENT STREETS. ‘FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION IS TO S eli= COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.
BE ABOVE THE CROWN OF THE STREET.” 1O =t \D VERIFICATION:
D.  DELINEATE THE EXTENT OF THE BUILDING PAD WITH A. THE OWNER / BUILDER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF PRE-APPROVED PLANS IS BASED ENEWAL DATE
DIMENSIONS FROM THE BUILDING TO THE EDGE OF ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THEY ARE ACCURATE, COMPLETE, AND COMPLIANT WITH it
THE PAD. RELEVANT REGULATIONS.
B. FOR ALL FOOTHILL AND MOUNTAIN PARCELS WITH SLOPED B. HOWEVER, THE OWNER / BUILDER ALSO UNDERSTANDS THAT IT IS THEIR RESPONSIBILITY TO
GRADES, ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING: VERIFY THE SUITABILITY AND APPLICABILITY OF THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS FOR THEIR -
A SHOW THE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED SPECIFIC PROJECT AND SITE CONDITIONS. THEY SHOULD EXERCISE DUE DILIGENCE IN
CONSTRUCTION. “PROVIDE A TWO PERCENT SLOPE CONFIRMING THE PLANS' ADEQUACY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED BUILDING FOR A ———
MINIMUM OF FIVE FEET.” [FCOC 15.08.020 O],

B. SHOW DRAINAGE PATTERNS TO THE STREET OR AN AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PROTECTION JULY 10. 2023
APPROVED DRAINAGE FACILITY (EXISTING AND ’
PROPOSED CONTOURS) INCLUDING:
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24" X 36"

. TERRAGING. A.  THE BATHROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OWNER: . SWALES THIS SECTION. WHERE THERE IS NO BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL, AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ADDRESS: . RETAINING WALLS. %12?415 ]SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE DWELLING SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION, [CRC ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
. - ROOF RAINWATER RUNOFF. SHOW GUTTERS 1. THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
TEL. NO.: AND DOWNSPOUT DISCHARGE LOCATIONS. 1. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPROVED USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
; " C.+DELINEATE THE EXTENT OF THE BUILDING PAD WITH BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. [CRC R327.1.1(1)] LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
DIMENSIONS FROM THE BUILDING TO THE EDGE OF THE Z- gs'y':gﬁﬁg'\l_"'i"(‘:TTS/':/L*'E)'-”\';‘SJSEI‘g,\'l—)Egg (T)'m'; Ff (':NSNHSETSREL‘JE%(';\?“HAL\‘TOE'\QI';‘\/E'-P'E{%'\\/'/?L')EIE ((31 E1 C/IZUIANLCH THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
PAD. -1/4- AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
b. " CUT AND FILL AREAS (WITH QUANTITIES IN CUBIC YARDS) HEIGHT AND LOAD CAPACITY. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND
' 39-1/4 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR FLUSH WITH WALL FRAMING [CRC R327.1.1(2)]
ON BOTH PLAN AND SCHEMATIC (SECTION) VIEWS IN BOTH
PROJECT INFORMATION DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS DRAWING INDEX DIRECTIONS. ( ) 3. WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE WALLS OF THE FIXTURE
B CEUSSuia "RVAT EERIR VE A MAY 4 (SDEO?/DIIIEERSIIQEI)EI?NVI\:%LRLCAET/IEI)EE?CSKHXY_?_LEI'E%S(I\:IE::EU?SJS(%HERE WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED. [CRC
SLOPE OF 12%. THE GRADE MAY BE INCREASED TO A : :
PROJECT OF: THE OWNER / APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A-100 COVER SHEET MAXIMUM OF 20% EOR PAVED SURFACES.” [FCOC R327.1.1(4)]
- PREPARING DOCUMENTATIONS, APPLICATIONS, G101 GENERAL NOTES 15.60.505]. 5. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ON
B:IE:ROTUNTEJTOOFFFEESI'_\II(C): WORKS AND PLANNING 5)5 F%ggf’gT'?'oGNTNRS) g pc\;yl_: NT (l; ifLU,IPHSLng,IBEQ \Qé\l é;S 2_;812 SES,ES@LES 2IEZR PLAN & ROOF PLAN . ADD THE FOLLOWING NOTES ON THE SITE OR DRAINAGE PLANS: EAE%F(E)R??'g'VF'ETNHTEF%ART?\T'-%E‘;’VAE':{DGT;AEBB';\A%Q'VQ& Qgggg?/TSEEYW?T'A'%'X'\/EAB%TTOM EDGE
A “FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION IS TO BE ABOVE THE CROWN OF LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM [CRC R327.1.1(5)]
] ] o FOR THE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS. REFER TO A-301 ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS THE STREET.” A.  WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS NOT PLACED ADJACENT TO A SIDEWALL CAPABLE OF
Capital Projects Division "RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS OF USING PRE-APPROVED A-501 ENLARGED ADAPTABLE KITCHEN & DETAILS B *PROVIDE A TWO PERCENT SLOPE AWAY FROM THE ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR, THE BATHROOM SHALL HAVE PROVISIONS FOR
2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721 PLANS" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. A-502 ADAPTABLE BATHROOM DETAILS PROPOSED BUILDING FOR A MINIMUM OF FIVE FEET.” [FCOC INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED, FOLD-AWAY, OR SIMILAR ALTERNATE GRAB BAR
Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879 A-601 OPENING SCHEDULE 15.08.020 O]. REINFORCEMENTS APPROVED THE ENFORCING AGENCY [CRC R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 1]
: . b e C. “DRIVEWAYS AND PRIVATE ROADS SHALL HAVE A B. REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN WALL FRAMING FOR PREFABRICATED
1. ROOF TRUSSES . B - DA MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 12%. THE GRADE MAY BE INCREASED TO A SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND BATHTUB WALL PANELS WITH INTEGRAL FACTORY
SCOPE OF WORK > FIRE SPRINKLERS -8 U MAXIMUM OF 20% FOR PAVED SURFAGES.” [FCOC 15.60.505] INSTALLED GRAB BARS OR WHEN FACTORY INSTALLED REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS
: : A-803 WALL SIDING TYPICAL DETAILS ' o IS PROVIDED. [CRC R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 2] -
PROPOSED ONE (1) STORY ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) 3. SOLAR PV - MINIMUM 2.0 kW DC per TITLE 24 A-804 CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DETAILS C. SHOWER ENCLOSURES THAT DO NOT PERMIT INSTALLATION OF REINFORCEMENT AND OR
4. HVAC (DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP WITH GBC-1 GREEN BUILDING MANDATORY MEASURES 1 GRAB BARS SHALL BE PERMITTED, PROVIDED REINFORCEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF
FLOOR AREA (CONDITIONED SPACE) 532 SF MINIMUM HEATING EEEICIENCY - 8.5 HSPF / GBCZ e TG MANCSrQRY MEASURES 2 FLOOR MOUNTED GRAB BARS OR AN ALTERNATE METHOD IS APPROVED BY THE
APPLICABLE CODE ENFORCING AGENCY. [CRC R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 3]
COVERED PORCH 106 SF COOLING EFFICEpFC Y- TIR@RR O Eiggprivi TH SN TYPIGEROOSEERE DEfE G D.  BATHTUBS WITH NO SURROUNDING WALLS, OR WHERE WALL PANELS DO NOT PERMIT
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED WALL MOUNTED S-102 STRUCTURAL DETAILS THE INSTALLATION OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED, PROVIDED
TOTAL 638 SF THERMOSTATAT @ LIVING ROOM. S-103 FASTENING SCHEDULE (RESIDENTIAL) 2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REINFORCEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF FLOOR MOUNTED GRAB BARS ADJACENT TO THE
5201 STRUCTURAL PLANS 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE EA;HHBE% EAPI\JT IAL':II'IZRNATE METHOD IS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. [CRC
BUILDING DATA: REQUIREMENTS = L STRCTURAL DETAILS B e - COTC e |REINFORGEMENT OF FLOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR BATHTUBS AND WATER —
: E-101 ELECTRICAL PLAN, SCHEDULE, NOTES & LEGENDS
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: R3 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE CLOSETS INSTALLED ON CONCRETE SLABS. [CRC R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 5]
GROUP USE : (R-3) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE T24-1 TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE B.. DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB P OEPARTENT ACPROVAL WUST B OSTANED PRV ST COVER SHEET
S “VES 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
PRINKLERED: YE EVIDENCE OF FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT APPROVAL TO MATTHEW 8.5"x 11" ATTACHMENTS: 5092 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD
5. LOPEZ > t (559) 600- - STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 I
- mattlopez@fresnocountyca.gov. TITLE 24 DOCUMENTATIONS INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL .
STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA: FRESNO COUNTY ORDINANCE TITLE 15 sC As indicated
A A A oo ALE
ROOF DEAD LOAD = 20 PSF c g?zl\ﬁe g EEE?:(T:FS(%ZAT_'LQCEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL HEIGHTS. ELECTRICAL
LIVE LOAD =20 PSF FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING ZONING REQUIREMENTS, CONTACT: REFERTO G101, G-102  FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. " RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING
— ZONING, AT (559) 600-4540 OR E-MAIL: zoningenforcement2 ’ ’ ( ’
WIND SPEED = 110 MPH (ALLOWABLE STRESS) / EXPOSURE C, LOW-RISE @fresnocountyca.gov VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS, SHALL BE LOCATED
BUILDING ' NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT -
SEISMIC DESIGN CATOGORY: D LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM) MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE
3S = 0.531 FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING GRADING REQUIREMENTS, CONTACT: FINISH FLOOR. =TT —SENOTEER
e DANA RITSCHEL, AT (559) 600-4212 OR EMAIL: EXCEPTIONS:
SDS =.060 dritschel@fresnocountyca.gov A. DEDICATED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; CONTROLS MOUNTED ON APRIL 12, 2023 2023 20
Fa =1.375 CEILING FANS AND CEILING LIGHTS; AND CONTROLS LOCATED ON APPLIANCES.
- B. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE ON A WALL SPACE DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
SNOC\)N LOAD SCI)\IONE SSURE: s CBC FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING CODE ENFORCEMENT COMMENTS, WHERE THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE FINISHED FLOOR AND A BUILT-IN FEATURE ABOVE THE
ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE: 1500 PSF PER CBC 2022 CONTACT: Elisania Harrison at (559) 600-2519 or e-mail, FINISH FLOOR, SUCH AS A WINDOW, IS LESS THAN 15 INCHES. Author Checker
CONCRETE DESIGN STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI PER CRC TABLE R402.2 eharrison@fresnocountyca.gov
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GENERAL NOTES 8. DISCONNECTION OF UTILITIES: GLUE LAMINATED LUMBER 5. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW THE
SENERAL NUIES BEFORE STARTING JOB OPERATIONS, DISCONNECT OR ARRANGE FOR THE DISCONNECTION OF 1, ALL GLUE LAMINATED TIMBER SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF QUALITY AND WORKMANSHIP AS CONCEALED SPACE OF FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY,DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE 500 SQ. FT. MODEL (532
1. SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THESE WORKING DRAWINGS AS AGREED UPON ALL UTILITIES TO BE REMOVED, PERFORMING ALL SUCH WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATED IN CRC SECTION R317.1 AND THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE TIMBER CONSTRUCTION AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFT-STOPPING SHALL SQ.FT.)
BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR. THE WORD "CONTRACTOR" REFERS TO THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE UTILITY COMPANY OR AGENCY INVOLVED, AND WITH OWNER. MANUAL BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS WHERE THE ASSEMBLY IS W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES
CONTRACTOR. "SUBCONTRACTOR" REFERS TO ONE HAVING DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE CONTRACTOR. o PROTECTION OF UTILITIES: 2, STRUCTURAL GLUE LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED AS ENCLOSED BY A FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOVE AND A CEILING MEMBRANE BELOW, DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL
) CONTRAGTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES. RO IO OF U & o AL ACTIVE UTILITIES REMAINING. EE(%“E)ED IN ANSI A190.1, ANSI 117 AND ASTM D 3737. (CRC SECTIONS R502.1.3 R602.1.3 AND /Bf PRC%\l/Llltr)\lEGDl ISNSFLIJ_é)F())ERI’\l-(D:Eg_ISSD,?ESRSEMEBIE:{EOSOURNE;EM'I;“CE; FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES:
B s o S e /OB SITE BEFORE THEIR BID IS SUBMITTED TO B ORRMENS VEFICLES T LIMITS INDICATED DY LAWY, ORDINANGE. PERMITS OR DIREGTION OF THE 3. REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT NOTES, CALCULATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS . FLOOR FRAMING )|s CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TYPE OPEN-WEB OR PERFORATED MEMBERS (CRC 0 P l l ON
B. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL READ, EXAMINE AND BE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THESE OWNER. '
DRAWINGS AND WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. IN THE EVENT 11, MATERIALS AND EMPLOYEES: UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY & TERMITE 6. DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8-INCH WOOD
THERE ARE DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS WITHIN THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFIGATIONS. THE ANDIOR SUBCONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR AL MATERIALS. LASOR TOOLS 1. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH GROUND, EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE STRUCTURAL PANELS OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED. DRAFTSTOPPING
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIEY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. EQUIPMENT. TELEPHONE, AND GAS TRANSPORTATION. MATERIALS SHALL BE OF GOOD QUALITY. GROUND OR EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE OCCUPANCY TO BE PROTECTION OF SHALL BE INSTALLED PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED
C. CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE SITE DURING CLEARING AND EARTHWORK OPERATIONS FOR FILLED 12.  CLEANING UP: THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PREMISES \éVF?E(():IIDF(I?ETDVI\l/\JOggCI'BI"IA()SI\IIESD Ff;‘;aUSCHTELE%%%ETESQKLS&’B%RBAEBEEW&%%DC')E L';'{EE'S'(E)FC{:OX'T?\'/\'ES g;OTZHFZEil)J'LD'NG OFFICIAL. INTEGRITY OF THE DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. (CRC SEC
EXCAVATIONS OR BURIED STRUCTURES SUCH AS CESSPOOLS, CISTERNS, FOUNDATION, ETC.. AND FREE OF ACCUMULATIONS OF WASTE MATERIALS AND RUBBISH CAUSED BY HIS EMPLOYEES AND : - 2.
A BURIED ARTIFACTS SUCH AS INDIAN OR DINOSAUR BONES. IF ANY SUCH ITEMS ARE FOUND THE WORK. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, HE SHALL REMOVE ALL HIS RUBBISH, ALL OF HIS TOOLS, B R A T e O 2 oo e P RODUICT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE
ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER, AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY. SCAFFOLDING AND SURPLUS MATERIALS FROM AND ABOUT THE BUILDING AND SHALL LEAVE HIS ) OOD IOIST OR ThE BT OM OF WOOD STRUGTURAL FLOGR WHEN CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES. OR CROJECT
D. NO DRAWINGS, DETAILS, NOTES ETC., SHALL BE INTERPRETED TO ALLOW FOR A VIOLATION OF THE WORK IN A BROOM CLEAN CONDITION. THE SITE AND BUILDING AREA SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND : NOOD CIRBERS ARE GLOSEN THAN 19 Mo 0 THE EXPOSED GROUND I CRANL ShAGES OR 07 -THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
LOCAL BUILDING CODE, STATE BUILDING CODE AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND GOOD PICKED UP OF DEBRIS AND SCRAPS AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION, PARTICULARLY AT THE —————————————
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES. END OF EACH WORK WEEK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT ALL GLASSES, TILES, TOILET UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION. (CRC ACCESSORY
E. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL GRADE ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, PAINTED SURFACES, FLOORS, ETC., ARE THOROUGHLY PROTECTED DURING SECTION R317.1 (1)). 1. PROVIDE ALL FLASHING, COUNTER-FLASHING, BITUMEN, MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING, SHEET
. CONTRAGTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL DIVENSIONS, GONSTRUGTION METHODS. MATERIALS. SIZE OF AL CONDITIONS FOR ACCEPTANGE BY THE OWNER 3, WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION METAL, CAULKING, SEALANTS, ELECTROMERIC WALKING SURFACES, AND RAIN GUTTERS AND/OR
MEMBERS, ETC., PRIOR TO ON-SITE DELIVERY. 13. INTENT OF DRAWINGS: PLANS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW DETAILS FOR A COMPLETE PROJECT. PARTS WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM EXPOSED GROUND. (SEC R317.1 (2)). SILL AND DIVERTERS WHERE REQUIRED, TO MAKE WORK COMPLETELY WATERPROOF. DVVE L L I N G U N IT
G. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO FULLY PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES. AND DETAILS NOT FULLY SHOWN SHALL BE DETAILED AND EXECUTED ACCORDING TO STANDARD SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH GROUND UNLESS 2. THE TERMS "CORROSION RESISTANT" OR "NON-CORROSIVE" THE ABILITY OF A MATERIAL TO
OB SHALL BE COMPLETED WITH AS MUCH SPEED AS POSSIBLE WHEN WORK BEGINS. P RST CLASS PRACTICE AND IN SIMILAR MANNER AND SPIRIT OF DETAILS WHICH ARE SHOWN. IF THE SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. (C.R..C. SEC R317.1 (3)). WITHSTAND DETERIORATION OF ITS SURFACE OR ITS PROPERTIES WHEN EXPOSED TO ITS
I INSPECTIONS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS FOR HIS WORK AND GIVE CONTRACTOR FINDS DETAILS WHICH IN HIS OPINION ARE UNSOUND OR NOT STANDARDS, IT IS HIS 4. END OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING ENVIRONMENT. (CRC SEC 202). WHEN AN ELEMENT IS REQUIRED TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT OR
THE OWNER TIMELY NOTICE OF HIS INTENT TO HAVE INSPECTION. DUTY TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF THIS FACT. IF HE PERFORMS THE WORK AS DETAILED WITHOUT CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 1/2 INCH ON TOPS, SIDES, AND ENDS. (SECTIONS R317.1 (4)). NON-CORROSIVE, ALL OF ITS PARTS, SUCH AS SCREWS, NAILS, WIRE, DOWELS, BOLTS, NUTS,
J.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY WITH THE PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND SAID NOTIFICATIONS, THEN IT SHALL BE ASSUMED THAT HE DOES NOT OBJECT TO DETAIL. REFER TO 5. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHINGS AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING WASHERS, SHIMS, ANCHORS, TIES AND ATTACHMENTS, SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK, TRENCHES, RELATED NOTE BELOW FOR ERRORS AND OMISSION. CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES MEASURED 3. MATERIALS USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
SLEEVES, SPECIAL BOLTING FOR EQUIPMENT CONDUITS, ETC.. 14. CLARIFICATION ON DRAWINGS: NOTE THAT DRAWINGS DO NOT SUPPORT TO SHOW ALL OBJECTS VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STRESS, PORCH SLABS, PATIO SLABS, AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL OF SECTION R703. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN A
K. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION, BRACING. SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, EXISTING ON THE JOB. BEFORE COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION. VERIFY ALL OBJECTS TO BE SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER. (CRC SEC R317 (5)). MANNER THAT PREVENTS THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY
ETC., IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND HAS NOT BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE REMOVED AND ALL OBJECTS TO BE PRESERVED. 6. WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT PROVIDING WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER WHICH IS A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 15 ASPHALT _
| STRUGTURAL ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT. 15 DIMEMSIONS: FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN PREFERENCE TO SMALL SCALE ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FELT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 FOR TYPE | FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER-RESISTIVE
H L. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL RISK INSURANCE. REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR MINIMUM FROM WHICH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. (SEC R317.1 (6))/ WOOD BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, AS DESCRIBED
. . DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD BEFORE ANY WORK IS ’ PWP23-003
LIABILITY AND PROJECT DAMAGE COVERAGE. CONSTRUCTED AND/ OR FABRICATED. THE SPECIFICATION AND/OR SCHEDULES ON THE DRAWINGS FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF IN SEC R703.2 PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE
M. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITY SHALL HAVE WRITTEN NOTES AND OR BE FOLLOWED IN PREFERENCE TO INFORMATION FURNISHED il P e, G RADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CRC SECTION R703.1.1)
ENCLOSURES. LOCATE AS DIRECTED BY OWNER. IN THE FORM OF LINES ON DRAWINGS. DETAILED CLARIFICATION DRAWINGS FURNISHED DURING RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS 4. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH WEATHER RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL
N. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS CONSTRUCTION OR APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT ARE TO BE CONSIDERED EXPLANATORY AND NOT (SEC R317.7 (7)). ENVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE FLASHING AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
AND CODE REGULATIONS. THESE CODES INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: AS MODIFICATIONS OF THESE PLANS AS SHALL BE CALLED CLARIFICATION DRAWINGS. ALL NOTES, 7. e e b e e e s, SF ECIFIC NEED, R703.4 (CRC SECTION R703.1)
2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE FIGURES AND DETAIL DRAREGS SHALL BE FOLLOVEED AND EXECULED AS PART OF TLESEINE o= APPROVED NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE USED 5. APPROVED CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE FASHION IN A MANNER WORKS AND PLANNING
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 16. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. DIMENSION LINES FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF WOOD MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUC TURAL SUPPORTS OF TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO BUILDING
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE ARE TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UN.O.) BUILDINGS, BALCONIES, PORCHES OR SIMILAR PERMANENT BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHEN STRUCTURAL EFRAMING COMPONENTS SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 17.  PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL SPECIFIED MATERIALS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE UPON APPROVAL BY ALL THOSE MEMBERS AREIEXPOSED TO THE WEATHER JWITHOUT ADEQUATE PROTECTION FROM A AAMA 711. FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE PARTIES WITH AN EQUAL AND COMPARABLE ALTERNATE. ROOF, EAVE, OVERHANG OR OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER WITH AAMA 714. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH.
2022 GALIFORNIA FIRE CODE Q%%A%I\Q%AHON ON THE SURFACE OR AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS. MAY INCLUDE SUCH f\ggi%i'js CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING
§g§§ gﬁt:igg::ﬁ Eﬁg:fgy E'g'[',é: ODE A. HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SUCH AS GIRDERS, JOIST AND DECKING A. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE w g- gg?ﬂ%&aﬂ%ﬁiﬁi ﬁg%‘;@%gﬁﬂfg;gg&g’ AND COLUMNS El;i II'E\l)XgEERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT
o 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE 1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS AND THE MOST CURRENT SOILS REPORT FOR 8. WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE APPROVED WOOD OF NATURAL DECAY RESISTANCE OR APPROVED B. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR
FRESNO COUNTY ORDINANCE TITLE 15 THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS. PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD. (CRC SECTION R317.1.4) STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES UNDER STUCCO COPINGS.
O. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS, VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS, AND CAREFULLY 2. Eﬁg&FEIEE;EINSgFéﬂgJEAST%\Ll; Egg%gﬁ%ﬁiﬂ:\%’\égﬁfﬁ (?IL\JD TABLE R402.2 REFER TO STRUCTURAL SHEATHING C. UNDER AND THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD, OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS
COMPARE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SUCH FIELD MEASUREMENTS, CONDITIONS, AND : 2UELLTRE D. CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIMS
OTHER INFORMATION KNOWN TO CONTRACTOR BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK. ERRORS, 3. CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRG SECTION R404.1.3.3.2.  ERP 210 CoA 043y OR G 6308, PANELS SHALL BE IDENTINED BY A GRADE MARK OR CorTiHIC Eta- E.  WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR
INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED AT ANY TIME SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPORTED IN 4. CONCRETE PROPORTION SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R404.1.3.3.4. INSPECTION ISSUED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY (SEC R604.1) FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION
WRITING TO THE OWNER / BUILDER. 5. CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED [N AGCORDANCE v/ -+ D 315-14. 2. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL USED AS ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF CRC B /T WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS
P.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF CONTRACTOR BECOMES 6. QI;B“F??\?/)I gVORK SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED, UTILIZED, AND REMOVED PER CRC SECTION " SECTION 803.2 AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS
AWARE DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE NOT IN 1.3.3. ; : 6. BALCONIES LANDINGS, EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS, OCCUPIED ROOFS AND SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. 7. CONDUIT, PIPES, OR SLEEVES MAY PENETRAJSESSEEESEEEOED IN CONCRETE ONLY IN % REQUIRED STRENGTH, GRADE, AND THICKNESS FOR WOOD STRUGTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO THE WEATHER AND SEALED UNDERNEATH SHALL BE AND SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 1/4 UNIT
Q. BY SUBMITTAL OF BID, CONTRACTOR WARRANTS TO OWNER / BUILDER THAT ALL MATERIALS AND . égﬁg_?gﬁgl%%mvbg-:NPTEsRsi /3;1L E—é?z- consri IO o rios B ol v NN VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTALLY (2% SLOPE) FOR DRAINAGE (CRC SECTION R311.3)
EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED ARE NEW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE AND ALL WORK WILL BE OF GOOD . CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R404.1.3.3.7. ' : 7. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2 INCH DROP FROM FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR ELEVATIONS TO THE HIGHEST
QUALITY AND FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS. 9. ALL STEEL REINFORCING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION 4. EEEETRE%E*ESLE#ETSEQBgNAGI\H;I)E'I'EIRICSKCI\:IEQEI?:’\(IDTRSTPHEIgElL%gg?:gSR ISI_A\I(_VC\:IBIE)AID-FII:(?_I\CIJ%QNSEI)—IE,%éHISNI:GOR FLOOR ELEVATION OF ANY ADJOINING DECK OR BALCONY. PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR DOES NOT CAP'TAL PROJ ECTS
R. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL INSURE THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN A PROFESSIONAL WORKMANLIKE R404.1.3.3.7.1 A E | SR F ORI A PHERGM NERMING AND ADHESIVE RESBIREMENTS SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR. (CRC SECTION R311.3.1) DIVISION
MANNER BY SKILLED MECHANICS AND SHALL BE REPLACE ANY MATERIALS OR ITEMS DAMAGED BY SUB- 10. TOP OF CONCRETE SLABS TO BE MINIMUM 6" (8" HUD) ABOVE FINISH GRADE. CRC SECTION R404.1.6 5 WHERE APPLICABLE. REFER TO THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED STRENGTH. GRADE. AND 8. ELASTOMERIC OR MEMBRANE DECK COATINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE. SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THEY 1. FOUNDATION WIDTHS, DEPTHS, AND REINFORCING, AS SHOWN ON PLANS, ARE SUPERCEDED BY ANY " THICKNESS OF PLYWOOD SHEAR PANELS AND FOR REQUIRED SHEAR WALL NAILING SCHEDULE SPECIFICATIONS AT DECKS AND BALCONIES. COLOR FINISH AND DETAILING SHALL BE APPROVED BY 2220 Tulare St.. Ste. 720. Fresno. CA. 93721
] ARE TO CONFER AND COOPERATE FULLY WITH EACH OTHER DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION LOCAL CODES OR ORDINANCES WHICH REQUIRES INCREASES OF THE SAME. OWNER / BUILDER AND ARCHITECT. Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
F TO DETERMINE THE EXACT EXTENT AND OVERLAP OF EACH OTHER'S WORK AND TO SUCCESSFULLY 12.  ALL REINFORCEMENT, CONDUIT, OUTLET BOXES, ANCHORS, HANGERS, SLEEVES, BOLTS OR OTHER FLOOR FRAMING 9.  UNLESS DESIGNED TO DRAIN OVER DECK EDGES, DRAINS, AND OVER-FLOWS ADEQUATE SIZE SHALL ) )
COMPLETE THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. ALL SUBCONTRACTOR WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF QUALITY EMBEDDED MATERIALS AND ITEMS MUST BE SECURED AND APPROPRIATELY FASTENED IN THEIR 1. REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT PLAN & CALCULATIONS FOR SIZE. SPACING AND BE INSTALLED AT THE LOW POINTS OF DECK OR BALCONY.
TO PASS INSPECTIONS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES, LENDING INSTITUTIONS, ARCHITECT OR BUILDER. ANY PROPER LOCATIONS PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE. SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY " ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR JOISTS: SIZE. LOCATION. AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR BEANS AND 10. ALL SHEET METAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS SEAL & SIGNATURE
ONE OR ALL OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED INSPECTORS MAY INSPECT WORKMANSHIP AT ANY TIME, AND INSTALLATION OF HOLD-DOWNS. ANCHOR BOLTS, PA STRAPS, AND OTHER ANCHORAGE MATERIALS HEADERS. AND ALL RELATED FRAMING ISSUES ’ AND STANDARDS OF THE SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR'S NATIONAL
CORRECTIONS NEEDED TO ENHANCE THE QUALITY OF BUILDING WILL BE DONE IMMEDIATELY. EACH AND ITEMS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE. 2 THE PLACEMENT OF HOLES IN FLOOR JOIST WEBS SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATION (S.M.A.C.N.A.). THE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL, AND SEALANT,
SUBCONTRACTOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED BY THE TERMS OF HIS / HERS SUBCONTRACT " THE NOTCHING OR GUTTING OF ELOOR JoiST BiaNeES 1s noT I D ' WATERPROOFING AND RESTORATION INSTITUTE'S (S.W.R.I.) GUIDE - "SEALANT'S: THE
AGREEMENT, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING UP AND REMOVING FROM THE JOB SITE ALL 04 -MASONRY : PROFESSIONAL'S GUIDE".
TRASH AND DEBRIS NOT LEFT BY OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS. OWNER / BUILDER WILL DETERMINE HOW L =1 roo L o 11. SHEET METAL SHALL BE STEEL, HOT-DIPPED, TIGHT COATED IN GALVANIZED, CONFORMING TO ASTM
SOON AFTER SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLETES EACH PHASE OF HIS / HER WORK THAT TRASH AND DEBRIS 1. ANY AND ALL MATERIALS USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND / OR INSTALLATION OF STONE OR 1. ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SPACED AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER A525 AND SHALL BE A NUMBER 24 SHEET METAL GAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THESE
S lelll_DLR%E/EI_E’I\BA\?\'I{E[IE) gﬁﬁ_’g&gﬁﬁ&%mw DOES NOT MEAN APPROVAL OR ALLOWABLE FAILURE TO MASONRY VENEER SHALL MEET THE QUALITY STANDARDS AS SET FORTH IN CRC SECTION R703.8 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. NOTES, PLANS, OR MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
MY AT THE BLANS AND SPECIFCATIONS. Y DESIaN WHICH FAN & T B CLEAR GRS 2. ALL MORTAR AND GROUT USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR INSTALLATION OF STONE OR 2. THE MANUFACTURER SHALL SUPPLY TO THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDER CALCULATIONS AND SHOP 12. iELEOEJ QOLO%M'NUM SHALL CONFORM WITH FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS QQ-A-359 AND ASTM B209
AMBIGUOUS MUST BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR INTERPRETATION OR MASONRY VENEER SHALL MEEIRIBEIREAEIREMENTS OF CRC SECTIO SRR e RO ISRS: DRAWINGS FOR APEROV AL OF B e L N\ T ICURAT| O e o VOLUME 13. FLASHING FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R905.2.8. FABRICATE SHEET
3. WATER USED IN MORTAR OR GROUT SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF DELETERIOUS AMOUNTS OF CEILING OPTIONS, AND SHEAR TRANSFER, PRIOR TO FABRICATION : 2.8.
CLARIFICATION. ACID, ALKALIS, OR ORGANIC MATERIAL OR OTHER HARMFUL SUBSTANCES ALL CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER METAL WITH FLAT LOCK SEAMS AND SOLDER WITH TYPE AND FLUX RECOMMENDED BY Dobovieiiall
T. ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THESE PLANS SHALL BE 4 EXCEPT FOR MORTARS LISTED IN SECTION SR606.2.8. R606.2.9 AND R308.2.10. MORTAR FOR USE IN REGISTERED IN THE STATE WHEREIN THE PROJECT IS TO BE BUILT MANUFACTURER. SEAL ALUMINUM SEAMS WITH EPOXY METAL SEAM CEMENT. WHERE REQUIRED 06/30/2025
GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF " MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET THE PROPORTION SPECIFICATIONS OF TABLE R606.2.8. OR 3. MANUFACTURER IS TO SECURE BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL OF CALCULATIONS AND SHOP FOR STRENGTH, RIVET, SEAMS, AND JOINTS.
] THE WORK BY OWNER / BUILDER UNLESS STIPULATED OTHERWISE. oS : 14. SHOP FABRICATE TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
E THE PROPERTY SPECIFICATION OF ASTM C270. THE TYPE OF MORTAR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE DRAWINGS PROPER TO FABRICATION
U.  ALL TRADE NAMES AND BRAND NAMES CONTAINED HEREIN ESTABLISH QUALITY STANDARDS. STANDARDS TO PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY WATER-PROOF, WEATHER RESISTANT INSTALLATION
A S A R S o e e s AR e WITH SECTION R606.2.8.1., R606.2.8.2 AND R606.2.8.3 (CRC SECTION R606.2.8) 4. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST BUILDING CODE FOR ALL LOADS 15 o [ A T R o A T R T 1A
’ , : 5. GROUT SHALL CONSIST OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL AND AGGREGATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IMPOSED, INCLUDING LATERAL LOADS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LOADS. :
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR THE ARCHITECT'S AND BUILDERS APPROVAL ALL MATERIALS OR ASTM G 476 OR THE PrOPOR IR - O\ S OF TABLE R606.2 15 TYPE M OR TYPE S MORTAR 5 ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE IGC APPROVED AND OF ADEQUATE STRENGTH 70 RESIST ALL DESIGN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BASE FLASHING SHALL BE EITHER CORROSION RESISTANT METAL OF
EQUIPMENT WHICH IS CONSIDERED "OR EQUAL" TO THAT SPECIFIED. 10 WHIGH SUFFICIENT waTr D =0 T0 PRODUGE POURING CONSISTENCY SHALL BE " OADS MINIMUM NOMINAL 0.019-INCH THICKNESS OR MINERAL SURFACE ROLL ROOFING WEIGHING A UPDATE
V. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED A "NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION" WATERMARK ON ANY OR ALL PERMITTED TO BE USED AS GROUT(ERESES R606.2.12) 6 AN ATTIC ACCESS MINIMUM OPENING ALLOWED IS 22° X 30" PROVIDED THE LARGEST PIECE OF MINIMUM OF 77 POUNDS PER 100 SQUARE FEET. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE CORROSION-RESISTANT
SHEETS MAY BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW. THIS REVIEW MAY RESULT IN CHANGES WHICH MAY BE MADE TO 6. CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND CEREEEE RIMING TO ASTM C150-12 " EQUIPMENT GAN BE REMOVED THROUGH THE OPENING. (2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL GODE - METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL 0.019-INCH THICKNESS. (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.1) JULY 10, 2023
THE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL CONSTRUCTION SET WHICH WILL CONTAIN NO S ALL BRICK SHALL CONFORM TOTRETI e o o | VENEERER L3 SEGINGN 9041 QA THBACCESS BE PROVIDED AND LOGATED IN A CORRIDOR, HALLWAY OR OTHER 16. ROOF VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
WATERMARK DESIGNATIONS. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED WITH A WATERMARK ARE NOT & UNLESS SPEGIFICALLY sHown OrtErmiee st orick sl 5= BB nd: &l 2680 R b S e o an, ke MM bR TR % Ao R BT INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE APPLYING SHINGLES. VALLEY LINING OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES SHALL BE
TO BE CONSTRUED AS BEING THE COMPLETED OR FINAL DRAWINGS AND THEY SHOULD NOT IN ANY " PATTERN SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT SOME.POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE PERMITTED: THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
WAY BE USED AS SUCH. ' A." FOR OPEN VALLEYS (VALLEY LINING EXPOSED) LINED WITH METAL, THE VALLEY LINING SHALL
9. MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE SUPPORTING WALL STUDS WITH CORROSION- BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS (CRC SEC R807). ; ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
W. ALL STANDARD NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE RESISTANT METAL TIES EMBEDD A - C oL AN T G T v R A BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE AND OF ANY OF THE CORROSION-RESISTANT METALS IN THE ARGHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
X. TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS TO BE USED WHEN CONDITIONS MINIMUM OF 1 1/2 INCHES, WITH NOT LESS THAN 5/8 INCH MORTAR OR GROUT COVER TO OUTSIDE WALL FRAMING TABLE R905.2.8.2. USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
ARE NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE. FACE. MASONRY VENEER SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE R703.8.4() (Circa SECTION R703.8.4) AS AN 1. 1 ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE-PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF-TRUSSES SPACED AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER BEFOROEEN VALLEYS, VALLEY LINING OF TWO PLIES OF MINERAL-SURFACED ROLL ROOFING LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND ALTERNATIVE TO THE AIRSPACE REBTIESREYEE, £ R705.6.4. GROUT SHALL BE PERMITECDRIO INCELS boTENBTHER wish COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909 OR ASTM D 6380 CLASS M, SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE BOTTOM THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO SIMILAR WORK FILL THE AIRSPACE. WHERE THE AIRSPACE IS FILLED WITH GROUT, A WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS 2 THE MANUFACTURER SHALL SUPPLY TO THE' ARCHITEGT AND BUILDER CALCULATIONS AND SHOP LAYER SHALL BE 18 INCHES AND THE TOP LAYER A MINIMUM OF 36 INCHES WIDE. AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT
ON THE PROJECT. REQUIRED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING. WHERE THE AIRSPACE IS FILLED, REPLACING THE " DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL OF DESIGN LOADS CONFIGURATION (2 OR 3 POINT BEARING), VOLUME B SED VALLEYS (VALLEYS COVERED WITH SHINGLES), VALLEY LINING OF ONE PLY OF '
D Y. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ALL COPIES THEREOF FURNISHED TO CONTRACTOR ARE THE SHEATHNG AMD WATER-RESISTIVE oI, -~ |\ <\ AND APPROV=D WATER RESISTIVE CEILING OPTIONS. AND SHEAR TRANSFER. PRIGR TO FABRICATION ' SMOOTH ROLL ROOFING COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 6380 AND AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE OR
PROPERTY OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO AND ARE NOT TO BE USED ON OTHER WORK. BARRIER-BACKED REINFORCEMENT ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO STUD IS PERMITTED. (CRC SECTION 3. ALL CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER B LINING AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 1 OR 2 ABOVE SHALL BE PERMITTED. SELF-ADHERING
3. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS: IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS APPEAR IN THESE DRAWINGS, OR OTHER R703.8.4.2) REGISTERED IN THE STATE WHEREIN THE PROJECT IS TO BE BUILT IR IER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 SHALL BE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS AFFECTED SHALL NOTIFY 10. ADHERED MASONRY VENEER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R703.7.3 AND 4. MANUFACTURER IS TO SECURE BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL OF CALCULATIONS AND SHOP PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE LINING MATERIAL. (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.2)
THE OWNER / BUILDER IN WRITING OF SUCH ERROR OR OMISSION. IN THE EVENT OF FAILING TO GIVE SUCH THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 12.1 AND 12.3 OF MS 402. ADHERED MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE DRAWINGS PROPER TO FABRICATION 17. BASE FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL SIDEWALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OR STEP FLASHING SHALL
WRITTEN NOTICE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FABRICATION OF THE WORK, HE WILL BE HELD INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.7.1, ARTICLE 3.3C OF TOMS 602 OR THE 5. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST BUILDING CODE FOR ALL LOADS NOT BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND 4 INCHES IN WIDTH AND SHALL DIRECT WATER AWAY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT OF THE ANY SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS AND THE COST FOR MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC SECTION R703.12) IMPOSED, INCLUDING LATERAL LOADS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LOADS. I THE VERTICAL SIDEWALL ONTO THE ROOF OR GUTTER. (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.3). FLASHING
RECTIFYING THE SAME. FLASHING SHALL BE LOCATED BENEATH THE FIRST COURSE OF MASONRY ABOVE FINISHED 6. ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE ICC APPROVED AND OF ADEQUATE STRENGTH TO RESIST ALL DESIGN ONTO THE ROOF OR GUTTER. (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.3). FLASHING AGAINST VERTICAL FRONT WALL.
4.  GUARANTEES: CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THE WORK IN GENERAL FOR ONE YEAR AGAINST DEFECTS GROUND LEVEL ABOVE THE FOUNDATION WALL OR SLAB AND AT OTHER POINTS OF SUPPORT, LOADS. ASWELL AS SOIL STACK, VENT PIPE AND CHIMNEY FLASHING, SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE
IN MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LEAVING THE INCLUDING STRUCTURAL FLOORS, SHELF, ANGLES AND LINTELS WHERE THE MASONRY VENEERS 7. AN ATTIC ACCESS MINIMUM OPENING ALLOWED IS 22" X 30", PROVIDED THE LARGEST PIECE OF WITH THE ASPHALT SHINGLE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.4)
BUILDING FREE FROM DEFECTS OF MATERIALS AND POOR WORKMANSHIP FROM DATE OF COMPLETION. ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.8. SEE SECTION.R703.4 FOR ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT CAN BE REMOVED THROUGH THE OPENING. (2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE - ASPHALT SHINGLES ROOF MATERIAL)
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISHED A WRITTEN GUARANTEE STATING THAT ALL WORK EXECUTED BY HIM REQUIREMENT (CRC SECTION R703.8.5) SECTION 904.10) ATTIC ACCESS BE PROVIDED AND LOCATED IN-A CORRIDOR, HALLWAY OR OTHER 18." AT THE JUNCTURE OF ROOF VERTICAL SURFACES, FLASHING, AND COUNTER-FLASHING SHALL BE
WILL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS OF THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR WEEPHOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE OUTSIDE WYTHE OF MASONRY WALLS AT A MAXIMUM READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. THIRTY-INCH-MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 9 AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) FROM DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF HIS WORK, THAT HE WILL REPAIR AND SPACING OF 33 INCHES ON CENTER. WEEPHOLES SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE INSTRUCTIONS AND, WHERE OF METAL, - SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.019 INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED
REPLACE ALL SUCH DEFECTIVE WORK AND ALL OTHER WORK DAMAGE WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER. FLASHING. (CRC SECTION R703.8.6) BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS (CRC SEC R807). ﬁ\IHCEHEETSGFA&%E,\)I ‘%aE%‘éﬁ'%‘;ﬁi%‘?:&“HTv“\nyA‘hDT HHi\\/’é"AngLFA}g‘:';'I'\“/ERSTHEA&L;?,\TJ?'igsfﬁﬂl 11
c 5. ASSURING THAT PLANS ARE BEING FOLLOWED, IT DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY INCH HEIGHT AT THE FLOW LINE FORMED AS PART OF THE FLASHING. SECTIONS OF FLASHING
SUBCONTRACTORS FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR WORK WHICH MAY PROVE FAULTY. 05 -METALS FIRE BLOCKING
— 1. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL SHALL HAVE AN END LAP OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES. FOR ROOF SLOPES OF THREE UNITS
6. JOB CONDITIONS: 1.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL AND METAL AND " AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (25-PERCENT SLOPE) AND GREATER, VALLEY FLASHING SHALL
A. DUST CONTROL: USE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF DUST DURING THE REINFORCING STEEL SPECIFICATIONS BETWEEN STORIES. AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE HAVE A 36-INCHES WIDE UNDERLAYMENT OF ONE LAYER OF TYPE 1 UNDERLAYMENT RUNNING THE
PERFORMANCE OF SITE WORK. THOROUGHLY MOISTEN ALL EXTERIOR SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO 2.  ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 CRC; ANSI S100, AISI $200 AND ASTM C955 SEC. 8; PROVIDED IN A WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTIONS IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN CRC SECTIONS. FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY. IN ADDITION TO THE OTHER REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT. IN AREAS
PREVENT DUST FROM BEING A NUISANCE TO THE PUBLIC, NEIGHBORS AND CONCURRENT AISI S220 AND ASTM C645, SEC. 10 AND AISI S230 2 FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: WHERE THE AVERAGE DAILY TEMPERATURE IN JANUARY IS 25 DEGREES F OR LESS, METAL VALLEY
PERFORMANCE OF OTHER WORK ON THE SITE. FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE, WOOD SILL PLATES AND WOOD WALLS SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON A IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND.PARTITIONS. INCLUDING FURRED SPACES. AND FLASHING UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE SOLID-CEMENT TO THE ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT OR SLOPES
B. PROTECTION: USE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO PROTECT EXISTING OBJECTS TO REMAIN AND IN THE CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION " PARALLEL ROWS AND STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS. AS FOLLOWS: ’ LESS THAN SEVEN UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (58-PERCENT SLOPE) OR BE OF SELF
EVENT OF DAMAGE, IMMEDIATELY MAKE ALL REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS NECESSARY TO THE SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION IN ACCORDANCE TO CRC SECTION R403.1.6 a.  VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS : ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET. (CRC SEC R905.3.8)
SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. 3. FASTENERS FOR ALL PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD INGLUDING NUTS AND WASHERS SHALL BE OF C MptemngeT WA R e
7. PREPARATION: HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER B. AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS EXTRERR WAL COVERRES M- o B o rerior PLASTER TITLE
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE SITE DURING CLEARING AND EARTHWORK OPERATIONS FOR OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS 2 N TERORMEPR AL S BEAL L conrBIO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT EDITION THE
FILLED EXCAVATIONS OR BURIED STRUCTURES SUCH AS CESSPOOLS, CISTERNS, FOUNDATION, ETC., 06 -WOOD. PLASTIC & COMPOSITES C. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. AR N ConBRND AL STND L OCAL GODES
AND BURIED ARTIFACTS SUCH AS INDIAN OR DINOSAUR BONES. IF ANY SUCH ITEMS ARE FOUND THE 2o SO tEY ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH CRC SECTION R302.7 s WATER I E BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED PER CRC SECTION R703.2 AND WHEN GENERAL NOTES
ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER, AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY. LUMBER D. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES, AND WIRES AT CEILING & FLOOR LEVELS, ' APPLIED OVER WOOD BASE SHEATHING, SHALL INGLUDE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D' PAPER (CRG
B. NOTIFICATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF THE DATE FOR T WOOD AND WOOD-BASE PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD-SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF SEGTION R705.7.3) ;
5 START OF SITE WORK. THE DATE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO ALL PARTIES. ittt ittt rriivibinsiibid b ibibad e i prrdgen iy COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET i EIBEROEMENT PANELS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM G1186 TYPE A. MINIMUM
C.  SITE INSPECTION: BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE MARK OF AN ACCREDITED LUMBER GRADING OR INSPECTION THE ASTM E 136 REQUIREMENTS " GRADE 11 OR ISO 8338, CATEGORY A, MINIMUM CLASS 2. PANELS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH LONG SCALE 12" = 1'-Q"
- PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION, CAREFULLY INSPECT THE ENTIRE SITE & ALL OBJECTS AGENCY AND HAVE DESIGN VALUES CERTIFIED BY AN ACCREDITATION BODY THAT E. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING AT CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION R1003.19 D IMERSIONG EM e PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR 16 FRAMING. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS
DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED & TO REMAIN. COMPLIES WITH DOG PS20. IN LIEU OF A GRADE MARK. A GERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION 3. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING IS REQUIRED AT THE LINE OF DWELLING SHALL OGCUR OVER ERAMING MEMBERS AND SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH CALLKING. OR WiTH
. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITY LINES AND EQUIPMENT. DETERMINE WHICH UTILITIES MUST ISSUED BY A LUMBER GRADING OR INSPEGTION AGENCY MEETING THAT REQUIREMENTS UNIT SEPARATION. (CRC SECTION R302.11). EATTENS OR FLASHING OR BE VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL SHIPLAP OR OTHERWISE DESIGNED TO
BE REMOVED AND WHICH ARE TO REMAIN AS WELL AS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR OF THE FOLLOWING SECTION CRG SECTION R302.1, R602.1, R802.1 4. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOMINAL LUMBER OR TWO THICKNESS OF 1-INCH B OMBLY Wit SEoTION Ra03 1 BANEL SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED WiTH PASTENERS IN ACCORDANCE
D. PROTECTIVE WORKS: R318.1 SHALL BEAR THE QUALITY MARK OF AN INSPECTION AGENCY WHIGH HAS BEEN PANELS WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 23/32-INCH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR ONE THICKNESS OF 3/4 - 5 FIBER CEMENT LAD SIDING HAVING A MAXIMOM WIDTH OF 13 INGHES SHALL COMPLY Wit ThE
. DEMOLITION SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SUCH PROTECTIVE WORKS ARE PLACED AS ARE ACCREDITED BY AN ACCREDITATION BODY THAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF INCH PARTICLEBOARD WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 3/4-INCH PARTICLEBOARD OR ONE-HALF-INCH GYPSUM ' REGUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1186 TVPE A MINIMUM GRADE I OR 196 8336 CATEGORY A MINIMOM SN T
REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE PROPERTY AND PERSONNEL FROM THAT HAZARDS OF THE THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS TREATED WOOD PROGRAM OR EQUIVALENT. THE BOARD OR ONE-QUARTER-INCH CEMENT-BASED MILLBOARD OR BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL DLAGS 5 LAD SIDING SHALL BE + APPED, A MINIMUM OF 1 174 INCHES AND LAP SIDING NGT HAVING
WORK. QUALITY MARK SHALL BE ON A STAMPED OR LABEL AFFIXED TO THE PRESERVATIVE- WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE TOUNGE-AND-GROVE END JOINTS SHALL HAVE THE END PROTECTED WITH CAULKING. COVERED WITH APRIL 12, 2023 2023_20
. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITY LINES AND EQUIPMENT. DETERMINE WHICH UTILITIES MUST TREATED WOOD. CRG SECTION R317.2 SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE OR CELLULOSE INSULATION INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE AN HSECTION JOINT COVER LOGATED OVER A STRID OF FLASHING OR SHALL BE DESIGNED 16
° BE REMOVED AND WHICH ARE TO REMAIN AS WELL AS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR 3 ALL LUMBER SIZES NOTED AND SPECIFIED ON PLANS ARE NOMINAL SIZES UNLESS WITH ASTM E119 OR UL 263 FOR SPECIFIED APPLICATIONS. (CRC SEC R302.11.1). COMPLY WITH SECTION R 051 LAP SIDING COURSES SHALL BE INSTALLED Witk THE FASTENER DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
S DISCONNECTING OR CAPPING. SPECIFICALLY. INDICATED AS NET SIZE 5. WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS FOR SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL HEADS EXPOSED OR CONGEALED, IN AGCORDANGE WITH TABLE R705.3(1) OR APPROVED Author Checker
x E. DAMAGE TO EXISTING WORK: EXISTING WORK DAMAGE IN THAT EXECUTION OF THIS WORK SHALL BE SHALL HAVE FIRE BLOCKS OF BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER MANUFAGTURERS INSTRUGTIONS (CRG R703.10.2) :
3 REPAIRED OR RESTORED TO THE ORIGINAL CONDITION AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. APPROVED NONRIGID MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 10-FOOT HORIZONTAL 10.
X FIREBLOCKING (CRC SEC R302.11.1.1)
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1. INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR RETARDERS AND VAPOR-PERMEABLE GLAZING (CONT.) 14. DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS, SHALL BE OF RIGID METAL AND SHALL HAVE SMOOTH
MEMBRANES INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR-CEILINGS ASSEMBLIES, ROOF CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL H. GLAZING IN ALL UNFRAMED SWINGING DOORS 3. gﬁ*ﬁﬁﬁg "Vl\J/k"SBl'_l'\IﬁGF'ggﬁggﬁ%’%’gﬁ&%ﬁ%Egggg'gﬁsTHEv\fAssEHﬂ\?g gVF?&EAII?N?'EﬁlIAI?\J%IIEE l?oEggls;REEcDT%)NReo1 2 INTERIOR SURFACES. THE DIAMETER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES NOMINAL AND THE THICKNESS 500 SQ. FT. MODEL (532
AN, CRAMSPACES, D ATICE SHALL AVE ATLAE SRciD NOENOT O EEm a1 GLNGMSTORMDODNS  om exceTons 1. PORTASLEWRTER GUTLETS Wi HOSE ATTACUMENT OTHER Tk WATER HERTER DRANS A0 SHALLEENOTLESS THAN 01 OF ANINGH G SECTIONS0442) STED CLOTHES DRYER TRANSTION SOFT)
E84 OR UL 723. EXCEPTIONS: WHEN SUCH MATERIALS ARE INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACES, THE FLAME ' CLOTHES WASHER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED NON-REMOVAL HOSE BIB TYPE TO EXHAUST DUCTS. TRANSITION DUCTS AND FLEXIBLE CLOTHES DRYER, TRANSITION DUCTS SHALL NOT BE W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES
’ : ’ 5. GLAZING IN WARDROBE DOOR SHALL MEET THE IMPACT TEST REQUIREMENTS FOR SAFETY GLAZING AS SET BACKFLOW, PREVENTER, NON-REMOVABLE, HOSE BIB TYPE VACUUM BREAKER, OR AN ATMOSPHERIC : )
?EEEFAA[(): I|'r\\llgllzé< I/'A\lr\é? ASL'\S%I?&D;\J/EI;EIS_?:ST? AI\TIZC):%XNI__I_IXI(I:TI_AV'\I'/II(_?HSU ng'\é%Ts /QEPSLJRT& (T:E% EATE:E%?E]EE?;VIF?_%% ;Hé\; FORTH IN THE CRC TABLES R308.1(1) AND OUR 308.3.1(2) PLASTIC GLAZING SHALL MEET THE WEATHERING VAGUUM BREAKER INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF USAGE LOCATED ON CONCEALED WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE NSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS (C.M.C.
WALL FINISH (CRC SEC R302.10.1 EXCP) ' REQUIREMENTS OF ANS| 2971 DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE LAST VALVE IN CLIMATES WHERE FREEZING TEMPERATURES OCCUR. ALISTED o SEstONSRRRAZ o on o | ool INATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
2. DUGT INSULATION AND INSULATION IN PLENUMS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT & MIRROR SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/16 INCH POLISHED PLATE GLASS SELF-DRAINING, FROST-PROOF HOSE BIB WITH AN INTEGRAL BACKFLOW PREVENTER OR VACUUM '
' CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 7. REGULAR, FLOAT, WIRED AND PATTERN GLASS IN JALOUSIES AND LOUVERED WINDOW SHALL BE, NOT LESS BREAKER SHALL BE USED (CPC SECTION 603.5.7) 502.2.1 NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, 10 FEET FROM A FORCED AIR INLET, AND 3 FEET
3. BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OTHER APPROVED NON-RIGID MATERIAL SHALL BE THAN NOMINAL 3/16 INCH AND NOT MORE THAN 48 INCH IN LENGTH. EXPOSED GLASS EDGES SHALL BE 5 COPPER OR COPPER ALLOY TUBE FOR WATER PIPING SHALL HAVE WEIGHT, NOT LESS THAN TYPE L. EE(I)N'\AS('I?APLEII\]EISC,;A‘IQ "I:'I-?Ig B_BENKCBSAFSEERAISN%I\'II_(ISS Egﬁglggg%(v)vl\lrgoﬁ f ACKDRATT DAVIPER. SCREEN SHALLNOT
" PERMITTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 10 FOOT HORIZONTAL FIRE BLOCKING IN WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING SMOOTH. (CRC SECTION R308.2) EXCEPTION: TYPE M COPPER OR COPPER ALLOY TUBING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED FORWATER 45 )\ FS5 OTHERWISE PERMITTED OR REQUIIIQI(ED BY THE DRYER i\/l,)ANUFACTURE‘S INSTRUCTION AND
PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STANCE. (CRC SECTION ARE 302.1 1.1.1) 8. GLAZING SUPPORT AND FRAMING SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 2403.2 AND 2403.3 PIPING WHERE PIPING IS ABOVEGROUND IN OR ON A BUILDING OR UNDERGROUND OUTSIDE OF " APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, DOMESTIC DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL
4. FOR PROJECTS WITHIN CALIFORNIA TO ENERGY EFFICIENGY REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO  0;  HINGED SHOWER DOOR SHALL OPEN OUTWARD STRUCTURES (CPC SECTION 604.3) NOT EXCEED A TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET, INCLUDING TWO 90
" INSULATION "R" VALUES, PERCENTAGE OF GLAZING, GLAZING "U" VALUES, ETC. SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE 10 SLAZING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENERGY COMPLIANCE CALCULATIONS, CALIFORNIA ENERGY 6. APPROVED PLASTIC MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN BUILDING SUPPLY PIPING, PROVIDED DEGREE ELBOWS. A LENGTH OF 2 FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR EACH 90 DEGREE ELBOWS IN EXCESS OF
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. A PART OF TITLE 24 AND LOCATED IN THE PLANS ON THE ENERGY COMPLIANCE CODE (TITLE 24). THAT WHERE METAL BUILDING SUPPLY PIPING IS USED FOR ELECTRICAL GROUNDING PURPOSES, TWO. (CMC SECTION 504.4.2.1) .
- ' REPLACEMENT PIPING THERE OF SHALL BE OF LIKE MATERIALS. (CPC SECTION 604.3) - L PROJECT
SHECISE) (71 ) SNERGY CALCULITIONS FREFARED N ACCOROANCE WITH STATE CODES AEALSO 09 -FINISHES 7. PG PASING UNGER O oL WALLSSHAL B PROTECTED TROW SREAIGE oG passing 7 SN SLOSCTIS DESIGNED FOR THE NSTALATION O LOTHES DRy, OPENIG 0F T LESe T
5. FOR PROJECTS WITHIN CALIFORNIA BUILDER AND INSULATION INSTALLER MUST PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE OF  GYPSUM BOARD R R AT A O T TG o S B e e OF o (CMC 22 SECTION 504.4.1(1)) ACCESSORY
INSULATION AND POST IT IN CONSPICUOUS LOCATION FOR CALIFORNIA STATE ENERGY CODE 1. GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE WATER PIPING. VOIDS ARGUND CONCRETE FLOORS ON THE GROUND SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY SEALED 18 DOMESTIC WATER HEATERS UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION
6. THE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS FOR PROJECTS OUTSIDE OF CALIFORNIA SHALL BE BASED ON MODEL, ENERGY CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. THE MOST STRINGENT (CPC SECTION 312.1) INSTRUCTION, SHALL BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE AIR BY A TYPE "B" (CMC 802.2) WHEN USING A TYPE "B"
, ?SSESLFF_J)%E\JRGNS;EN’\:QégTIEFT{S\E( g&ﬁgﬁ\fgg@ggg@ﬁﬁggg (T:E\)ULLOKCE/ELSJEJEEE(C)g(a\r/\léATHERSTRIP o , gEgLSJIREMENT SHALL GOVERN. 8 PIPING IN CONNEGTION WITH PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT PIPING OR CONNEGTION VENT TO USE A STRAIGHT PIPE BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE TERMINATION POINT AND THE AND THE SPACE DVVE |_ |_ | N G U N |T
. . UM WALLBOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL WEATHER PROTECTION FOR THE INSTALLATION IS WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO UNDER STRAINS OR STRESSORS AND PROVISION SHALL BE MADE FOR WHERE THE WATER HEATER IS INSTALLED (CEC 150.0 (N)IB)
PROTECT AGAINST COLD AIR, INFILTRATION OR HEAT LOSS: PROVIDED. EXTERIOR SHEATING SHALL BE DRY BEFORE APPLYING EXTERIOR COVER. (CRC SECTION R701.2) EXPANSION GONTRACTION. AND STRUCTURAL SETTLEMENT. NO PLUMBING PIPING SHALL BE DIRECTLY 19. TYPE "B" SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR GRAVITY, VENTING IN THE CMC SECTION 802.6.3.
A. EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN WALL PANELS, WALL, WALL SOLE 3. ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL OCCUR ON THE FRAMING MEMBERS, EXCEPT THOSE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE SERIOUSLY WEEKEND OR  20-  TYPE "B" EVENTS SHALL TERMINATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CMC SECTION 802.6 AND CMC FIGURE 802.6.1.
PLATES AND FLOORS EDGES AND ENDS THAT ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS (CRC SECTION R702.3.5) IMPAIRED BY CUTTING NOTCHING OR OTHERWISE (CPC SECTION 312.2
B. AND INTERIOR WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS; OPENINGS FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND GASLINESIN 4. GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO CEILING 0. PROTEGTIVELY COATED PIPE. OR TUBING SHALL BE INSPEGTED AND TESTED. AND ANY VISIBLE VOID 26 -ELECTRICAL
Eggg:gs \?VZELIEISNGS IN THE ATTIC FLOOR, (SUCH AS WERE CEILING, PANELS ME INTERIOR AND iﬁél\g%ﬁEMEol\lﬂssTERghléNSDE JC(_?_IIIgLSR(gFZADJACENT COURSES OF BOARD AND PANELS SHALL NOT OCCUR ON ' DAMAGE OR IMPERFECTION TO THE PIPE COATING SHALL BE REPAIRED IN AN APPROVED MANNER 1. ALL MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES, INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
C. ALL OTHER SUCH )OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE 5. EASTENERS SHA.L(L BE SPACED, NOT Mséi%E THAN 7 INCHES ON CENTER AT ALL SUPPORTS, INCLUDING 10. NO WATER, SOIL, OR WASTE PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED OR PERMITTED OTHERWISE OF A BUILDING, AN CURRENT CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
: : : ; , 2. ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, CIRCUITS FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED IN A MANNER
ATTIC OR CRAWL SPACES, OR IN AN EXTERIOR WALL, UNLESS WERE NECESSARY ADEQUATE PROVISION IS
PERIMETER, BLOCKING, AND NOT LESS THAN 3/8 INCH FROM THE EDGES AND ENDS OF THE GYPSUM BOARD MADE TO PROTEGT SUCH PIPE FROM FREEZING (GPG SECTION 312.6) COMPLYING WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTORAL CODE _
ROOFING MATERIALS wan (CRC SECTION R702.3.6 (D)) 11. ALL PIPING PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RESISTANCE RATED WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS, FLOOR/CEILING, 3. ALL WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED THAT, WHEN COMPLETED, THE SYSTEM WILL BE FREE FROM SHORT
1. ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS "A" UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY OWNER / BUILDER 6. SCREWS FOR ATTACHING GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS TO WOOD FOR FRAMING SHALL ASSEMBLIES. ROOF/CEILING. ASSEMBLIES. OR SHAFT REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PROTEGTED IN CIRCUIT AND FROM GROUND FAULT, OR ANY CONNECTIONS TO GROUND OTHER THAN REQUIRED OR PWP23-003
2. THE QUALITY AND DESIGN OF ROOFING MATERIALS AND THEIR FASTENINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE BE TYPE W OR TYPE S IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1002 AND SHALL PENETRATE THE WOOD NOT LESS ACCORDAN TR A S o 2| L= ORNIA BUILDING GODE IN GALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PERMITTED ON CEC ARTICLE 250 (CEC ARTICLE 110.7)
3 ?:E/z\l?lcc)gBégr\?géggEA e IéIa/T\EE é%EAF;EYS\I/Ev?TTJOgREgg?ﬁN(EQES IliggS&3%OA,\II_CLF§/IE;'II'EEEILAEL) SHALL BE DELIVERED 7 SUPPORTS AND FASTENERS USED 10 ATTACH GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCT SHALL GolblE (el BECTIoN Sz 4. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER (CEC ARTICLE 110.12)
' . G ' 12. MATERIALS FOR DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE REFERENCED STANDARDS 5. RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED IN BRANCH CIRCUIT IN ACCORDANGE WITH PART Ill OF ARTICLE
IN PACKAGES BEARING THE MANUFACTURER'S LABEL OR IDENTIFYING MARK. (CRC SECTION R904.4) COMPLY WITH TABLE R702.3.5. (CRC SECTION R702.3.5) IN TABLE 701.2 (CPC SEC 701.2) ABS AND PVG DMV PIPING INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 210, (CEC ARTICLE 210.4 (A)) WHERE CONNEGTED TO A BRANGH CIRCUIT SUPPLYING TWO OR MORE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
4. COMPOSITION ROOFING SHINGLES SHALL BE OF ASPHALT OR APPROVED RELATED MATERIALS AND MEET THE 8. WHERE TWO LAYERS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD ARE REQUIRED, THE BASE LAYER OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD S e e e E L e e e N D THE FIRESTOP RECEPTACLES OR OUTLETS.
REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R905.2 SHALL BE APPLIED WITH FASTENERS OF THE TYPE AND SIZE AS REQUIRED FOR THE NON-ADHESIVE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS IN GALIFORNIA BUILDING GODE ABS AND PVC INSTALLATIONS ARE LIMITED TO. 6. A RECEPTACLE SHALL NOT SUPPLY A TOTAL CORD-AND-PLUG-CONNECTED LOAD IN EXCESS OF THE WORKS AND PLANNING
5. ASPHALT SHALL BE DELIVERED IN CARTONS BEARING THE NAME OF THE MANUFACTURER'S IDENTIFYING APPLICATION OF SINGLE PLY-GYPSUM WALLBOARD Q ;
' NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES OF AREAS OF RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION (CPC SECTIONS 701.2(2) AND MAXIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 210.21(B)2. RECEPTACLE RATINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE VALUES IN TABLE
MARKS AND APPROVED TESTING AGENCY LABELS REQUIRED. BULK SHIPMENTS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY 9. MATERIALS USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREA AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER 701.22)(A)) 210.21(B)3, OR WHERE LARGER THAN 50 AMPERES, THE RECEPTACLE RATING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
THE SAME INFORMATION ISSUED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFICATE OR ON A BILL OF LADING BY THE AREA. SHALL BE OF MATERIAL LISTED IN THE TABLE R702.4.2 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 130 Bl S FoR DRAINAGEETTINGS SHALL BE IN AcCorBENGE with T HRARP BRI E SANDARDS BRANGH-CIRGUIT RATINGS. (CEC ARTICLE 210.21(B) RECEPTACLES (2) AND (3)
MANUFACTURER (CRC SECTION R904.4) MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. (CRC SECTION R702.4.2) REFERENCED IN TABLE 701.2 OF THE SAME DIAMETER AS THE PIPING SERVED AND SUCH FITTINGS SHALL 7. ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED
6. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE FASTENED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, BUT NOT 10. WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD USED ON BASE OR BACKER FOR ADHESIVE APPLICATION OF BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE TYPE OF PIPE USED. (CPG SECTION 701.3) BELOW SHALL HAVE GROUND FAULT CIRCUITS-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL.
LESS THAN FOUR FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE OR TWO FASTENERS PER INDIVIDUAL SHINGLE (CRC CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER REQUIRED NONABSORBENT FINISH MATERIAL SHALL CONFIRM TO ASTM C1396; IV ool ST LINE DROP T HERE REEEnOPr U<H BRI ET MAY BE 2 BATHROOMS
SECTION R905.2.6 C1178, OR C1278. USE OF WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM, BACKING BOARD SHALL BE PERMITTED ON CEILINGS. " UNDEBEABLE. SucH AS BBVALLS ARE PARTITIONS ADJABENT TO EATING ROONEBUSE CAST IRoN IS b, GARAGES
7. CLAY OR CONCRETE ROOF TILES INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CRC SECTION CUT OR EXPOSED EDGES, INCLUDING THOSE AT WALL INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE SEALED AS OR SIMMAR APPROVED BIRD OR DENSE PIPING AND/OR B ULATE STUD BAY INELOSING PIPE TOAMMGATE ¢, OUTDOORS
R905.3. UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 905.1.1. AND TYPE AND CLASSIFICATION INDICATED ON N \I/?VI'EA(%(EI\R/II\QIENIIDE% m{ MG:I’\IUFACTURER (CRC SHECTICI)\IN FT<7BoEz.3.7%.D n B N SOUNE ’ 4 CRAWLSPACES WHERE THE CRAWLSPACE IS AT OR BELOW GRADE LEVEL
3953%%25);05.1 1(1). UNDER-LAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED PER TABLE R905.1.1(2) AND ATTACHED PER TABLE " OVERSASCLASS?oRlelj\h;IAgvéAélhBST/?xRR%ER/?II\]LSH%WERL(J)SR Tug EgMPA\/IvQT,\cA;ENT ATIONS: 15, PROVEEETTNETE s e, THE CALIFORMIR PLUMBING CODE S EetTesrmmymn | A e UNFINISHED PORTIONS OR AREAS OF THE BASEMENT NOT INTENDED AS HABITABLE ROOMS
- : 16. ALL GAS PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY METAL STRAPS OR HOOKS AND INTERVALS NOT EXCEED THOSE f.  KITCHENS. WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE THE COUNTERTOP SERVICES
8. TYPE, COLOR, AND PROFILE OF ALL ROOFING TILES SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER / /BUILDER AND B. IN AREAS WHERE THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER, OR AN AIR IS SUBJECT TO SHOWN IN TABLE 1210.2.4 1. (CPC SECTION 313.7) g.  SINKS. WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 FEET FROM THE TOP INSIDE EDGE OF THE
ARCHITECT CONTINUOUS HUMIDITY. (CRC SECTION R702.3.7 & RZGEEE 17. SHOWERS AND TUB SHOWERS COMBINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF BOWL OF THE SINK.
9.  BUILT-UP ROOFING FLY MATERIALS SHALL BEAR THE LABEL OF AN APPROVED AGENCY HAVING A SERVICE THE PRESSURE BALANGE. THERMOSTATIC. OR COMBINATION PRESSURE. BAL ANCETHERMOSTATTCRR h.  BATHTUB OR SHOWER STALLS, WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE
FOR THE INSPECTION OF MATERIAL AND FINISHED PRODUCTS DURING MANUFACTURE. (CRC SECTION R904.4) ’ ; '
10.  BUILT-UP ROOFING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO SECTION R905.9 AND THE MANUFACTURER'S ‘ METAL LATH VALVE TYPE THAT PROVIDE SCALD AND THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION FOR THE RATED FLOW RATE OF THE _ OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE BATHTUB OR SHOWER STALLS
' : 1. ALL LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIAL INSTALLED SHOWER HEAD. THESE VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE POINT OF USE AND COMPLY WITH i.  LAUNDRY AREAS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND (CRC SECTION R905.9.3)
3. ALL LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR ~ 18. XVQETENIR(;?'EDQLETROLFOTC:\ETER/IIIZIGRESSFJEEEITO@LAGDA\/%&IIEN%NBI\IJII\ITPéEﬁJﬁ&EEI;IETIEF;AFXEEEEHQS (TDFITE#\IANLLGE/:\EQ&ERASND ﬁ%ﬁmgg CEE%UAFF’{'\%EC"I‘_E 251"8/";8 (Bg )';\‘STALLED WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE INTENDED LOCATION OF THE
WOVEN WIRE LATCH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2 INCH LONG, Il GAGE NAILS HAVING A 7/16 INCH HEAD : X
08 -OPENINGS OR 7/8 INCH LONG. 16 GAGE STAPLES. SPACED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES OR AS OTHERWISE (CRC SECTION AND BURNER IGNITION DEVICES ARE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR UNLESS 9. IN EVERY KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING ROOM, LIVING ROOM, PARLOR, LIBRARY, DEN, SUNROOM,
, , (
1. SEE OPENING SCHEDULE FOR SIZES AND TYPES OF DOOR AND WINDOWS, AND FOR ANY DIVIDED LITE R703.7.1) LISTED AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT (CPC SEC 507.13) R~ CREATION ROOM, OR SIMILAR ROOM OR AREA OF DWELLING UMITS, RECEPTACLE OUTLET CAPITAL PROJECTS
2. EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE SIDE HINGE SWINGING, AND SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH NO LESS THAN 32 SUPPORTS OF CEILING OR ROOF SOFFITS. IT MAY BE USED AS BACKING FOR METAL LATH, OR WIRE, FABRIC DAMAGE SHALL BE GUARDED AGAINST SUCH DAMAGE BY BEING INSTALLED BEHIND PROTECTIVE SRR THAN 6 FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. WALL SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH AND DIVISION
INCHES AND SHOULD OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR YARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY. LATH AND CEMENT PLASTER. BARRIERS, OR BY BEING ELEVATED OR LOCATED OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF VEHICLES. (CPC SEC WALL SPACE (INCLUDING SPACE MEASURED AROUND CORNERS) AND UNBROKEN ALONG THE FLOOR LINE
EXCEPTION: PRIVATE GARAGE AND DOORS WITHIN OR SERVING A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT INGROUPSR-2AND 5  METAL LATH OR WIRE FABRIC LATH SHALL BE APPLIED WITH A LONG DIMENSION OF THE SHEETS 307.13.1) BY DOORWAYS, AND SIMILAR OPENINGS, FIREPLACE AND FIXED CABINETS THAT DO NOT HAVE 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
R-3.(CRC SECTION R311.) PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. 20. WHEN A WATER HEATER IS LOCATED IN AN ATTIC IN OR ON AN ATTIC CEILING, ASSEMBLY, FLOOR-CEILING, COUNTERTOPS OR SIMILAR WORK SURFACES. THE SPACE OCCUPIED BY FIXED PANELS IN WALLS " Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
3. THE DOOR FROM THE GARAGE TO THE HOUSE SHALL BE SOLID WOOD DOORS NO LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHESAND g WHERE END LAPS OF SHEET DO NOT OCCUR OVER SUPPORTS, THEY SHOULD BE SECURELY TIED ASSEMBLY OR FLOOR-SUBFLOOR ASSEMBLY OR DAMAGE MAY RESULT FROM A LEAKING WATER HEATER, A EXCLUDING SLIDING PANELS. THE SPACE AFFORDED BY FIXED ROOM DIVIDERS, SUCH AS FREESTANDING
THICKNESS, SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL. DOORS NO LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES THICK OR 20 MINUTES TOGETHER WITH NOT LESS THAN 0.049 INCH. (NO. 18 BW GAGE) WIRE . WATER TYPE PAN OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED BENEATH THE WATER BAR-TYPE COUNTERS OR RAILINGS (CEC ARTICLE 210.52(A))
( )
FIRE RATED DOORS. EQUIPPED WITH A SELF CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING DEVICE. 7. CORNERITE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL THE INTERNAL CORNERS TO RETAIN POSITION DURING HEATER WITH NOT LESS THAN THREE-QUARTERS (%) OF AN INCH DIAMETER DRAIN TO AN APPROVED 10.  IN THE KITCHENS, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR AREAS OF DWELLING UNIT, THE SEAL & SIGNATURE
(CRC SECTION R302.5.1.) PLASTERING. CORNERITE MAY BE OMITTED WHEN LATH IS CONTINUOUS OR WHEN PLASTER IS NOT LOCATION. SUCH PAN SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2 INCH IN DEPTH. (CPC SEC 507.5) TWO OR MORE 20-AMPERE OR SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 210.11(C)(I)
4. PROVIDE SECURITY HARDWARE FOR ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL STATE AND CONTINUOUS FROM ONE PLANE TO AN ADJACENT PLANE. 21. WATER HEATER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED, ADEQUATELY SIZED COMBINATION, SHALL SERVE ALL WALL AND FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS COVERED BY 210.52 (A), ALL COUNTERTOP
LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. 8. THE APPLICATION OF METAL LATH OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED AND CRC SECTION TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE, INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION, AND OUTLETS COVERED BY 210.5( C ) AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT (CEC
5. ALL AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOU UL325. R703.7 1. SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DRAIN TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING AS REQUIRED ON SECTION 608.5. " Q_FriT_EALSE%Q» é:\l 0E-5/f ég{gl)z)NAL 20 AMPERE BRANGH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED T0 SUPPLY THE LAUNDRY
SEE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 19890 AND 19891 FOR ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL 9.  WHERE NO EXTERNAL CORNER OF REINFORCEMENT IS USED, LATH SHALL BE FURRED OUT AND CARRIED (CPC SECTION 608.3) :
GARAGE DOOR OPENERS.(CRC SECTION R309.4.) AROUND CORNERS AT LEAST ONE SUPPORT ON FRAME CONSTRUCTION . 22. NO DOMETIC DISHWASHING MACHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD RECEPTACLE OUTLET(S) REQUIRED BY ART 210-52 (F). THIS CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. (CEC
6. ALL SLIDING OR SWINGING DOORS AND WINDOWS OPENING TO THE EXTERIOR OR TO UNCONDITIONAL AREA 10. WEEP SCREED. A MINIMUM 0.019 INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE) CORROSION RESISTANT WEEP WASTE DISPOSER WITHOUT THE USE OF AN APPROVED DISHWASHER AIR GAP FITTING ON A DISHCHARGE ART 210.11(C)(2))
, ( )
SHALL BE FULLY WEATHER-STRIPPED, GASKETED, OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO LIMIT AIR INFILTRATION. SCREED WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT ELANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR SIDE OF DISHWASHING MACHINE. LISTED AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD LEVEL (FL) 12. IN KITCHENS, PANTRIES, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOMS AND SIMILAR AREAS OF DWELLING UNITS,
7. ALL MANUFACTURED WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL MEET AIR INFILTRATION STANDARDS OF BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. MARKING AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE SINK OR DRAIN BOARD, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER. LISTED @??:?LQCFLOELCL)SJVLIEES FOR COUNTERTOPS AND WORK SURFACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
THE CURRENT AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE, ASTM. E283—-73 WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES ABOVE THE EARTH, OR 2 INCHES ABOVE AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD LEVEL MARQUEE AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE :
OF 1.57 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT, AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED. PAVED AREA IS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN THE EXTERIOR OF SINK OR DRAIN BOARD WHICHEVER IS HIGHER. (CPC SECTION 807.3) A. RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH WALL COUNTERTOP AND WORK SURFACE THAT IS RENEWAL DATE
06/30/2025
8. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOW SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE NET THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR 23. THE MINIMUM CAPACITY FOR WATER HEATERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRST HOUR RATING 12 INCHES OR WIDER. RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL
CLEAR HEIGHT OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE NET CLEAR WITH NO LESS THAN 20 LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF WEEP SCREED (CRC SEC R703.7.2.1). LISTED IN TABLE 501.1(2) OF THE 2022 CPC LINEHSRISIRERIpaN 24 INCHES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET IN THAT
INCHES. THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED TO BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF SPACE. EXCEPTION: RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE WALL DIRECTLY BEHIND
THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE THE WINDOW SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM CEMENT PLASTERING TABLE 501.1(2) A RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT, OR SINK IN THE INSULATION. DESCRIBE IN FIGURE
CEMENT PEASIERING - 210.52(C ) (I
g;g"'zEfFLg?gzozF;EN'NG NOT GREATER THAN 44 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR. (CRC SECTIONS 1. PLASTERING WITH PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE COATS WHEN APPLIED FIRST HOUR RATING' 5 o RN o cHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH ISLAND COUNTERTOP SPACE WITH
9. BARS Ci?lLLEé -COVERS SCREENS OR SIMILAR DEVICES ARE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED OVER EMERGENCY OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE LATH, AND SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TWO COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER Number of Bathrooms 1t01.5 2t02.5 31t03.5 LONG DIMENSION OF 24 INCHES OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES OR GREATER. UPDATE
ESCAiDE AND RESCUE OF;ENINGS BULKHEAD. ENCLOSURES. OR WINDOW WELLS THAT SERVES SUCH MASONRY, CONCRETE OR GYPSUM BACKING AS SPECIFIED (CRC SEC R703.7.2) Number of Bedrooms 1 2 3 2 3 4 5 3 4 5 6 C. AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP LONG
OPENINGS, PROVIDED THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SIZE COMPLIES WITH SECTION R310.1.1 AND SUCH 2 ONWOOD FRAME OR STEEL STUD CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, First Hour Rating,? Gallons 38 49 49 49 62 62 74 62 74 74 T4 DIMENSION SPACE WITH THE LONG DIMENSION OF 24 INCHES OR GRADER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF JULY 10, 2023
DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR R310.2.3 REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIEEESESEEEIREUT NOTEXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAFER, AND SCREED. 12 INCHES OR GREATER. A PENINSULA COUNTERTOP IS MEASURED FROM CONNECTED
TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR FORCE, GREATER THAN THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED FOR NORMAL OPERATION Eg;gi;';i’gm"g%&o’(\lcgz pellichi ';)R AERESESHING B Y SRR )R- CRT AR XL A R ootk Bord BT 1abel PERPENDICULAR WALL .
OF THE ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. THE RELEASE MECHANISM FOR NORMAL OPERATION OF THE ESCAPE ’ : ; e’ SING TP LInd ONITRc Fapray JUICTy '1abe . , D. COUNTERTOP SPACES, SEPARATED BY RAIN STOPS, REFRIGERATORS, OR SING, SHALL BE CONSIDERED THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
AND RESCUE OPENINGS. THE RELEASE MECHANISM SHALL BE MAINTAINED OPERABLE AT ALL TIMES. 3. 82&2@-‘?%@3%&%5&@?{2%;&QSITEg&sﬁstoﬁizRggﬁgNﬁwg%gE%Tugi%%ﬁTﬁﬂggA?_ELﬁggg L(BAPS(-)FIFC-l]IéAé':{D 2 Solar water heaters shall be sized to meet the approprlate first-hour ratlng as shown in the table. A SEPARATE COUNTERTOP SPACE IN APPLYING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ART|CLE, 210.52. ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
A. SUCH BARS, GRILLS, GRATES, OR ANY SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED SHALL BE ADDED. HYDRATED LIME. OR THE EQUIVALENT AMOUNT OF LINE PUTTY USED AS PLASTICISER IS 24. LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURES SO THAT THEY WILL NOT EXCEED A E. 'RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR ABOVE NOT MORE THAN 20 INCHES ABOVE THE THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
EXTERIOR RELEASE DEVICE FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY WHEN REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY PERMITTED T0 BE ADDED T0 CEMENT TR\ ENT IN LIME PLASTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT 10 WATER FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL COUNTERTOP OR WORK SURFACE. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, ASSEMBLIES LISTED FOR USE IN USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
JURISDICTION EXCEED THAT SET FORTH IN ASTM C926, (CRC SEC R702.1 (3)) LAVATORY-FAUCETS SHALLNOT-BE LESS-THAN 0:8-GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSI.(CPC SECTION 407.2.2) COUNTERTOPS OR WORK SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN COUNTERTOPS OR LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
WHERE SECURITY BARS, (BURGLAR BARS) ARE INSTALLED ON EMERGENCY EGRESS AND RESCUE 4 GYPSUM PLASTER SHALL NOT BE USED SNl e aafmes 0 o 25. [FAUCETS FOR KITCHEN, WET BARS, LAUNDRY SINK OR.OTHER SIMILAR USE FIXTURES SHALL BE DESIGNED WORK SURFACES. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS RENDERED NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE BY APPLIANCES THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
WINDOWS OR DOOR SUCH DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS, CODE, PART o 21270 A0 ~os S0 St oo oe = S CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS FOR BASE COAT OF EXTERIOR PLASTER AND MANUFACTURED SO THAT THEY SHALL NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER E?(?;TEIIEDNFF()DNINOZLQSEI’_ai%égNgggbgéﬁ\l%Gggb%xﬁgbosizég%EHZI?LPNASTCBOEVCESII\EIE)IIIZ)NEQEE 2A1 SO-SE éCU)| gED AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
10. ALL H1A2élgigngFzFé)1ozl\;3’sAH'XELOJ:\E§ /Q\T ilégggéi?ES\QE/IA%'I\II\ISGO:RLTSOE?\I%EF(I_CEF{S(:égl'I}E-I?AE%NPEgEOE‘l‘\I)T OF THE SHALL BE A SET FORTH IN ASTM C926 AND e Eeii At S T TS SR N iy L i AL OUTLETS. (CEC ARTICLE 210-52 ( C) (I) THROUGH (50 SEE ARTICLE FOR EXCEPTION(S) |
' | 6. CEMENT PLASTER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C91. (TYPE M, S OR N), C150 (TYPE I. Il AND I11) C595 BUTOT EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 00 POLAND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 2 AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS WITHIN 3-FEET OF THE OUTSIDE
OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIRK. SUGH OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED REABY AGCESE, OR (TYPE IP, | (PM), IS AND | (SM), C847, C897, CIZ8REI082aGH0R4, AND C1328, AND SHALL BEINSTALLED OR S OWERHEADS, DESIGNED AND MANUEAGTURED SHALL T " EDGE OF EACH BASIN. RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL OR PARTITION THAT IS
. : APPLIED IN CONEFORMANGE WITH ASTM G106 CYBEUMEATELSHALL CONBORMS TO ASTM C1395. DIACTER 26. SHOWERHEADS DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM WATER SUPPLY FLOW RATE OF :
SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLED BY THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS. (CRC SEC. R303.1) SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER METAL LATH AND NOT LESS THAN TWO 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI AND MUST COMPLY WITH DIVISION 4.3 OF CALGREEN (CPC SEC 408.2). ADJACENT TO THE BASIN OR BASIN COUNTERTOP. LOCATED ON THE COUNTERTOP, OR INSTALLED ON THE
11.  ALL HABITABLE ROOMS MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOOR SHOWER BE 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER OTHER BASES PERMITTED BY THIS SECTION EXCEPT THAT VENEER PLASTER 27~ WHERE LOCAL STATIC WATER PRESSURE IN THE WATER SUPPLY PIPING IS EXCEEDED 80 PSI AND SIDE OR FACE OF THE BASIN CABINET. IN NO CASE SHALL THE RECEPTACLE BE LOCATED MORE THAN 12
AREA BEING VENTLESS. (CRC SECTION R303.1.) THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE OPENABLE WHERE THE SHALL BE APPLIED IN ONE COAT NOT TO AGGEPT 3/16 INCH THICKNESS PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS APPROVED TYPE PRESSURE REGULATOR PRECEDED BY AN ADEQUATE STRAINER SHALL BE INSTALLED INCHES BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASIN OR BASIN COUNTERTOP. AT LEAST ONE 120-VOLT, 20-AMPERE
OPENINGS IS NOT REQUIRED BY SECTION R310 AND A WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE OR R702.1(1) ( CRC SEC R702.2.2 / R702.2.1) AND THE STATIC PRESSURE REDUCED TO 80 PSI OR LESS. PRESSURE REGULATOR(S) IS EQUAL TO OR BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE BATHROOM(S) RECEPTACLE OUTLET(S). SUCH
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE CRC SECTION R303.1 EXCEPTION 1. 2 APPLICATIONS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH ASTMEO26 EACH BOAT SHALBE KEPT MOIST CONDITION EXCEEDING 1 1/2 INCHES SHALL NOT REQUIRE A STRAINER. SUCH REGULATORS SHALL CONTROL THE » gg{ggguﬁgkga\ﬁg% gI;EE?EORUII};I(E)-I{'ISE. é%%?\l Asmﬁl_-lé% 2P1 é’é@fﬁ’é g ,%«13 O-Fg é Q( SI %é33)SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
'z iggii%oA“#Sbvéﬁlgﬁ\lngsgé?ﬁ \'\/AVT)NAEF;CI\')/IVEN()TE N%NrDngg I'EI'EASII\IM?:LéAgUiORg'\IQEEB'F ()PBITIEO \I-/ii)l_EFDOVI\:”TWHHICH MUST BE FOR AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF YRl CRC SEC R703.7:4) D v A TR T T N R e v oF APPROVERCY AR N L " READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS. ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20- AMPERE BRANGH CIRCUITS
- JURISDICTION. EACH SEARCH REGULATOR STRAINER SHALL BE ACCESSIBLY LOCATED ABOVE GROUND : : :
OPENABLE (CRC SECTION R303.3.) 8. THE FINISH COAT FOR TWO-COAT CEMENT PLASTER SHALL NOT BE APPLIED SOONER THAN SEVEN DAYS AND SHALL HAVE THE STRAINER READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR CLEANING WITHOUT REMOVING THE SUPPLYING OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, FAMILY, SUN-ROOMS, DINING
- AFTER APPLICATION OF THE FIRST COAT. FOR THREE-COAT CEMENT PLASTER, THE SECOND COAT SHALL ROOMS. LIVING ROOMS. PARLORS. LIBRARIES. DENS. BEDROOMS. RECREATION ROOMS. CLOSETS
13. SEE THE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING SECTION OF THESE NOTES FOR MECHANICAL ALTERNATIVES TO THE NOT BE APPLIED SOONER THAN 48 HOURS AFTER APpL iR TEIREERaE . '~ S - S EoR REGULATOR OR STRAINER BODY OR DISCONNECTING THE SUPPLY.PIPING. PIPE SIZE DETERMINATION , : : : : : : :
NATURAL VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R303 ' SHALL BE BASED ON 80 PERCENT OF THE REDUCED PRESSURE WHEN USING TABLE 610.4. (CPC SECTION HALLWAYS, LAUNDRY AREAS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ANY OF THE MEANS
GLAZING THE SECOND COAT. (CRC SEC R703.7.3) ' 15. AT LEAST ONE ADDITIONAL 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPLY RECEPTACLE
1. GLAZING SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC SECTION R308 9.  COLOR AND FINISH TO BE SELECTED AND APPROVED BY OWNER / BUILDER. > OUTLETSS f,)\j ATTACHE% GAR,SGES AND IN DETiCﬁEDCgARSAGES WITH ELECTRICA(I)_ ﬁgWER_ TH|Cs C,RCCU,T
2. EXCEPT AS INDICATED IN SECTION R308.1.1 EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATION AS ~ 10. A ONE-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM "OMEGA DIAMOND WALL" AND DIAMOND WALL INSULATING 23 -HEATING VENTILATING & AIR CONDITIONING i
SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SUPPLY READILY ACCESSIBLE
DEFINED IN SECTION R308.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MANUFACTURES DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO EXTERIOR STUCCO SYSTEM ICC NO. ESR-1194 OR APPROVED OR EQUAL MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF THE 3- = — — — — — OUTDOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS (CEG ART 210.11 ( C ) (4))
APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, DESIGNATING THE TYPE OF GLASS, AND THE SAFETY GLAZING® STANDARD WITH COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM :
' ' : 1. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF  16. EACH OUTLET INSTALLED FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHARGING ELECTRIC VEHICLES SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AN
WHICH IT COMPLIES, WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION TYPE SHALL BE OF A 11.  FOAM INSULATION BOARD USED IN ONE-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO THE
THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUIT. EACH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS (CEC ARTICLE 625.40).
TYPE WHICH ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. A LABEL SHALL BE PERMITTED REQUIREMENTS CRC CHAPTER 7. 2. ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS LISTED IN ~ 17. ALL CONDUCTORS CLOSER THAN 1 % INCH TO THE EDGE OF FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE PROTECTED
IN LIEU OF MANUFACTURES DESIGNATION (CRC SECTION R308.1.) 12.  THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION BY AN THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
3. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FOR THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING: WIl" STEEL PLANGIAT LEAREL W INCH THIGINESS. (CEC ARTICLE 330.17 & 3004 (A).
: : APPROVED THERMAL BARRIER. WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL COMPLY WITH R703.2 ASTM E2570 (CRC 3. CONTRACTORS OF DESIGN ENTIRE HVAC SYSTEM AND SUBMIT DRAWINGS FOR OWNER / BUILDERS 18. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CEC
A.  GLAZING IN FIX AN OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS, EXCEPT LOUVERED R703.9.2(4). INSTALLATION OF WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED BETWEEN THE EIFS AND THE APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR.EQUIPMENT. ARTICLE 410.10 (A).
WINDOWS AND JALOUSIES PER SECTION R308.3 EXCEPTION 1. WALL SHEATHING. (CRC R703.9.2(3) 4. WHERE AIR CONDITIONING IS AN-OPTIONAL FEATURE, HEATING SYSTEMS MUST BE DESIRED AND DUCT ~ 19. LIGHT FIXTURES WITHIN CLOTHES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC ARTICLE 410.16
B. GLAZING IN FIXED, OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR SHALL BE CONSIDERED HAZARDOUS WORK SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE AIR CONDITIONING NEEDS.
LOCATION WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE 21 -FIRE SEPARATION 5. ANCHORAGE OF APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE FIXED IN THE POSITION SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED IN - niISCELLANEOUS —
FLOOR, OR WALKING SURFACE AND MEETS THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: PLACE ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. SUPPORT FOR e VN
a.  GLAZING IS WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER SIDE OF THE DOOR IN THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A 1. PRIVATE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING UNIT AND IT’S ATTIC AREA BY MEANS OF A APPLIANCES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO SUSTAIN VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL LOAD R ovrLy N ecat® coneill ReqURENEE AS APPLICABLE FOR THE PROJECT. UNLESS MORE
CLOSED POSITION MINIMUM 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE FOR TABLE R302.6. OPENINGS IN GARAGE WITH THE STRESS LIMITATION SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING CODE (CMC SECTION 303.4.) S TRICTIVEVSEEIIE Y En s AT EED ONITE Pl ANS ; GENERAL NOTES
b. WHERE THE GLAZING IS ON THE WALL LESS THAN 180 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.5 ATTACHMENT OF GYPSUM BOARD SHALL COMPLY WITHTABLE 6. COMBUSTION AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FORCED AIR UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 7 OF THE 5210 0 b B e e o NGS INTO ROOMS FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES (CRG SEC R302.5.1
NG IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL GONDITIONS: |\ o e POOR R702.3.5. (CRC SECTION R302.6) CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 2. WATER CLOSET SHALL NOT BE SET CLOSER THAN 15 INCHES FROM ITS CENTEI(? TO A SIDE WALL éR
C. GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL CONDITIONS: 2. PROVIDE ONE LAYER OF 5/8 INCH 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT GARAGE CEILING, SIDE, AND BENEATH ALL 7. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA  OBSTRUCTION NOR CLOSER THAN 36 INGHES CENTER TO GENTER TO A SMILAR FIXTURE. THE CLEAR SPACE
a.  EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQ. FT. HABITABLE ROOMS AND STRUCTURAL SUPPORTING FRAMING MEMBERS (CRC SECTION R702.3.7) MECHANICAL CODE. N ERONT OF A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INGHES (OPC SECTION 402 & i o
b EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR 3. ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, UNDER STAIRS SURFACE AND ANY 8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BOOT IN DUCTWORK WHEN OPTIONAL "HONEYWELL" OR "CARRIER" s AR O R e L T e O o S IA Rz ) ENTIAL CODE SCALE 12"=1-0
c.  EXPOSED TOP EDGE, GREATER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SOFFITS PROTECTED ON ENCLOSED SIDE, 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD (CRC SECTION R302.7) ELECTRONIC AIR CLEANER IS PROVIDED. . GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF
d.  ONE OR MORE WALKING SERVICES WITHIN 36 INCHES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT 9. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING  OPHERE 45 INGHES IN DIAMETER (CRE S TION B2 1.3 EXCEPTION 5
NG IN GUARDS A UNIT PROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MINIMUM NO.26 GAUGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER 5. THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS AT TI—EE OPEN SIDE OF THE STAIR FORMED) BY THE RISER, TREAD, AND BOTTOM
D. GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER, PANELS, AND NONSTRUCTURAL 22 -PLUMBING APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE (CRC SECTION R302.5.2) - THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS AT THE OPEN SIDE OF THE STAIR, FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD, AND BOTTOM -
INFILL PANELS, REGARDLESS OF AREA OR HEIGHT ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE. 1. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 10. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BACKDRAFT EXCEPTION T 3 -
E.  GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURES OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPA, WHIRLPOOLS, MOST CURRENT ADOPTED EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, OR THE CURRENT LOCALLY DAMPERS OR WITH MOTORIZED DAMPER THAT AUTOMATICALLY SHUT WHERE THE SYSTEM OR SPACES )
SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS INDOORS OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE SERVED ARE NOT IN USE (CMC SECTION 504.1.1 6. HANDRAILS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION R311.7.8 OF THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE . SSUE DATE JOB NUVBER
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY ADOPTED PLUMBING CODE. USE ( °04.1.1) 7. BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION. THE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION
STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE 2. NOPLUMBING FIXTURE, DEVICE, OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED OR MAINTAINED OR SHALL BE 1. DUCTS USED FOR DOMESTIC KITCHEN RANGE OR COOKTOP VENTILATION SHALL BE OF METAL AND SHALL ™ o\ ‘5| EGIBLE AND PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE APRIL 12, 2023 2023_20
F.  GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE CONNECTED TO ANY DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY WHEN SUCH INSTALLATION OR CONNECTION MAY PROVIDE HAVE SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACES. PROPERTY. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, ADDRESS
" GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF A POSSIBILITY OF POLLUTING SUCH WATER SUPPLY OR MAY PROVIDE A CROSS-CONNECTION BETWEEN A 12, REFER TO CMC SECTION 504.3 EXCEPTION FOR THE VENTING OF DOMESTIC KITCHEN DOWNDRAFT NUMBERS SHALL BE ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL NOT BE SPELLED OUT DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
DISTRIBUTING SYSTEM OF WATER FOR DRINKING AND DOMESTIC PURPOSES AND WATER WHICH MAY GRILLE-RANGES. : :
STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS. BECOME CONTAMINATED BY SUGH PLUMBING FIXTURES. DEVICE. OR CONSTRUCTION. UNLESS THERE IS 13. FLOOR MOUNTED OR BUILT-IN HOUSEHOLD COOKING APPLIANGE SHALL HAVE A VERTICAL CLEARANGE EACH CHARACTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT Author Checker
G. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE STAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS ’ ' ’ ' LESS THAN 0.5 INCH (12.7 MM) OF A CONTRASTING TO THE BACKGROUND ( CRC SECTION 319.1).
THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREES PROVIDED A BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE APPROVED FOR THE POTENTIAL HAZARD (CPC SECTION ABOUT COOKING TOP OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL OR METAL CABINETS. Ao = o 55c 5y TTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND
602.3) CLEARANCE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES IS PERMITTED TO A METAL VENTILATING HOOD (C.M.C. SECTION :
FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING. o0 4 24N DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER (CRC SECTION R337.5.4)
T EOETHY T T
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
500 SQ. FT. MODEL (532

1. ADAPTABLE ROLL-IN SHOWER. MAINTAIN A 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE IN SQ.FT)
ALL DIRECTIONS. TYPICAL ON ALL SHOWER AND BATHROOMS.
REFER TOA6/A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES

2.  BUILT-IN CLOSET/DRAWERS WITH CLOTHES ROD. PROVIDE 50%
OF STORAGE AT 48" HIGH MAX. FROM FINISH FLOOR.

3. ALIGN WITH EDGE OF WALL FOR A SMOOTH AND FLUSHED
FINISHED.

4.  PROVIDE PEEP HOLE OR VISION PANEL AT 1 PEEPHOLE AT 43"
MAX. (OPTIONS PEEPHOLE @ MAX. 60" O.C. AFF). PROVIDE STEEL
PLATE AT THE DEAD BOLT STRIKER. SOLID SHIM 6" ABOVE &
BELOW WITH 2/8 BY 2" SCREWS.

5.  WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS. DRYER SHALL HAVE
4" VENT DUCT TO EXTERIOR WITH MAXIMUM RUN OF 14’
INCLUDING 2-90° ELBOWS. TWO FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR
EACH 90 DEGREE ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO.

NOTE: WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE
FRONT LOADING. THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE
LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
2022 CBC 1127A.10.4. REFER TO _E5/A-804 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

6. 40 GAL. HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER (MINIMUM OF 3.1 UEF PER
TITLE 24). INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

7.  NEW SERVICE PANEL. COORDINATE WITH POWER AND GAS
COMPANY PROVIDER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. REFER TO
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

8. POST WITH OPTIONAL 2X POST WRAP. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

9.  MIN. 24" X 36" ATTIC ACCESS PANEL.

10. CONCRETE PATIO/LANDING. SLOPED AT 2% MAXIMUM AWAY FROM
THE BUILDING. REFERTO ___A1/A-801 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

OPTION
PROJECT # 3

ACCESSORY
DWELLING UNIT

12! - Olv

5| _ 7||

PWP23-003

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS AND PLANNING

BEDROOM
1-104

FF = F1

10| _ 6"

1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES, AND OTHER CONDITIONS AT
JOB SITE BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. DIMENSIONS SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

o*-—o-o-o—o—o

o
é r 2.  WEATHER-STRIP ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS
N e - L CERTIFIED ACCORDING TO SECTION 2-555 OF STANDARD FOR
' i l DOORS AND WINDOWS.
o V- ° 3. ALL OPENINGS AROUND DUCTING. GAS VENTS, PIPES,
' | ' CHIMNEYS AT THE CEILING SHALL BE FIRE BLOCKED PER CBC
H . AND CRC.
@ ' ' 4.  ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL MEET THE AIR INFILTRATION
. 7F H STANDARDS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL AND
© ' ' KITCHEN / DINING ENERGY CODES SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED.
> - - ROOM 5. INTERIOR WALL COVERING TO BE 1/2" THK. GYP. BRD., UNLESS
| OTHERWISE NOTED. (FLAME SPREAD CLASS 111)
o ' ' FF =F1 LIVING ROOM 2 6. ALL WINDOW GLAZING ARE TO BE DUAL-GLAZED AND PROVIDE
K H H R SOLAR SCREENS.
0 | ' ~ =2 7. GLASS DOORS AND WINDOWS IMMEDIATELY TO OR LESS THAN
e - 1 —————1e FF = F1 18" FROM FLOOR OR IN DOOR SHALL BE TEMPERED.
' [ — | ' 8. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CAULKED OR OTHERWISE SEALED
1 A e h—d H e TO LIMIT AIR INFILTRATION:
¥ A.  EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES, CAPITAL PROJECTS
,J_,_,_,_._,_, BETWEEN WALLS SOLE PLATES AND FLOORS AND
M — BETWEEN WALL PANELS. DIVISION
N | I - v Sy B. OPENING FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICITY, AND GAS LINES IN
TYP. 5-0" ‘ WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS. 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
ﬂ g ‘ | | | | C. OPENINGS IN THE ATTIC FLOOR (SUCH AS WHERE CEILING Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
| EQ EQ ‘ — i PANELS MEET INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS AND
‘ ‘ @ , 4'-0 b 5 MASONRY FIREPLACES.) TS
o | . - 9. PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL TOILET FIXTURES,
9-0 16'-0 CABINETS, WATER HEATER, CEILING LIGHT FIXTURES (FUTURE
FAN LOCATION) AND WHEREVER DIRECTED BY THE OWNER,
| INSPECTOR OR ARCHITECT.
o 10. DUCT CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED AND INSULATED PER
B CURRENT CODE AND TITLE 24.
@ 11. MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS MUST SUPPLY 5 CHANGES
EQ L PER HOUR IN BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 2 AIR
7 CHANGES PER HOUR IN OTHER HABITABLE ROOMS.
NOTE: 12. PROVIDE 1-1/2" DUCT INSULATION (TYPICAL).
INSTALL SOLAR PV SO THAT THE AZIMUTH SHALL BE BETWEEN 90 13. VERIFY ALL APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS, SIZES AND OWNER'S RENEWAL DATE
DEGREES AND 300 DEGREES OF TRUE NORTH REQUIREMENT FOR BUILT-IN ASSEMBLY PRIOR TO 06/30/2025
m PRODUCTION OF CASEWORKS. ADJUST DIMENSIONS OF BUILT
IN CASEWORK WITH APPLIANCE DIMENSION. L
A W 14. CONSTRUCT PATIO SLABS WITH 4" THK. CONCRETE X 12" DP.
SHOVEL ( 1 #4 BAR) FOOTING AT PERIMETER. SLABS ARE TO BE
ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATION ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES BROOM FINISH. PROVIDE 6x6x10 /10 WWM IN MIDDLE OF SLABS.
15. THE ENERGY CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE MUST BE UPDATE
ROOF 1. Azimuth range. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs shall have an SUBMITTED AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE REQUIRED
532 SF /150 = 3.54 SQ. FT. = 510.72 SQ. IN. azimuth range between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north. EQUIPMENT AND/OR MATERIAL AND PRIOR TO REQUEST OF JULY 10, 2023
510.72 SQ. IN. @ 50% UPPER AND LOWER NFVA = 2. Shading. FINAL INSPECTION.
255.36 SQ. IN. A. No obstructions, including but not limited to, vents, chimneys, architectural features 16. ITA%CL)J\IGI?IIEEJ I;?)VU%LK/ITIIE_NE:II: (W.P., GFI) WITHIN 25 FEET OF ROOF
and roof mounted equipment, shall be located in the solar zone. -
RIDGE VENT: B. Any obstruction, located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects FINISH LEGEND 17. AFTER INSTALLING INSULATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL POST IN THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS

ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR

LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

USE OMNI RIDGE PRO VENT (PRO4-N)
MANUFACTURER'S DATA:
NFVA =18 SQ. IN./L.F.

A CONSPICUQOUS LOCATION IN THE BUILDING A CERTIFICATE
SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER AND THE BUILDER STATING THAT
THE INSTALLATION CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
TITLE 24 PART 2, CHAPTER 2-53 AND THAT THE MATERIALS
INSTALLED CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 20,
CHAPTER 2 SUB-CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3. THE CERTIFICATE
SHALL STATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND MATERIAL i
IDENTIFICATION, THE INSTALLED "R" VALUE, AND (IN

above a solar zone shall be located at least twice the distance, measured in the

horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction
and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the F1
vertical plane.

FLOOR FINISHES (FF)
LUXURY VINYL TILES

255.36 SQ.IN.-L.F. /18 SQ. IN.

CERAMIC TILES
=14.18 L.F. (REQUIRED) F2

OPTION: FLOOR FINISH WITH NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE FROM FINISH FLOOR TO MINIMUM OF 6' A.F.F.

Exception to Section 110.10(b)3: Any roof obstruction, located on the roof or any other part of the
building, that is oriented north of all points on the solar zone.

PROVIDE = 15 L.F.

7/12/2023 10:48:04 AM

=270 NEVA 3. Structural design loads on construction documents. For areas of the roof designated as solar APPLICATIONS OF LOOSE FILL INSULATION) THE MINIMUM
zone, the structural desigr) loads for roof dead load and roof live load shall be clearly :\TAS\EI-GIIE,IBE:EI)'l\j\I/?{EElg'l_S”LiEELSSEI\?;E\l(:gg; ?SE'SDE;?\EBYYJT/ZEUEE
SOFFIT VENT: indicated on the construction documents. FLOOR AREA (CONDITIONED SPACE) 532 SF TO BE INSTALLED IN CEILING AND IN WALLS.
II;/IC,)AIKIIGEXC?T'\GOREELSQISZ go'\g;guggs VINYL SOFFIT VENT Note: Section 110.10(b)4 does not require the inclusion of any collateral loads for future solar energy COVERED PORCH 106 SF 18. mglég(A(;\lFDNCg'}Léh}l?%X#'\lglgljrii ﬁ';g'(—)'— 'éé\éERg ('):ZL';\'\fE SPREAD
=< systems. - -9
N.F.V.=72SQ. IN./ 8 FT. 9 SQ.IN.IL.F. v TOTAL 638 SF 19. WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A SMOKED-
. ) ”_ 4 |nterconnection pathways DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450 CRC R302.9.2
REQUIRED: 255.36 IN?2- LF /9 IN?2= 28.37 L.F. A The construction documents shall indicate a location reserved for inverters and 20. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION REINFORCEMENT AND ADDRESS
o metering equipment and a pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar WALL LEGEND FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS. REFERTO ____A-100
PROVIDE: (4)2.75" X 8'= 32 L.F.@ 9 SQ.IN./L.F. zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service. AND A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
=288 NFVA B. For single-family residences and central water-heating systems, the construction 21. ALL TUB AND SHOWER VALVES ARE TO BE SINGLE CONTROL
dhocumentf1 shall indicate a pathway for routing of plumbing from the solar zone to E _2|_>g3 ED)i'I;I'EARé(O):? W/;INLDASSEI\'{‘I‘B:I{(;. REFE(F;R - SVIT’-\EF?E??UI-ITEMBI\//?IE_Q'\,{\%SSSQFSQQESRHRA(L)I_SEE-E:\?S?'Z\IEI[-IESSQI:I'DTL\I(EPE
the water-heating system. = - .
NOTES: 5. Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FOLLOWING QUICK-ACTING SHUT-OFF VALVES [CPC 609.10] : L
1. éLRESIEQSEARI'IIEgl\LIJTﬁgﬁﬁggggg”éﬁéfﬁll\:(s} 2 1" BETWEEN the information from Sections 110.10(b) through 110.10(c) shall be provided to the occupant. g 'IACUETI\?&AEHC WASHING MACHINE (HOT AND COLD WATER)
; 6. Main electrical service panel. TYP. INTERIOR PARTITION WALL. 1/2" GYP. BOARD EACH '
2. PROVIDE VAPOR RETARDER WITH A TRANSMISSION RATE A. The main electrical service panel shall have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps. ——— SIDE OF 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O:C. TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL C. DISHWASHER
OF <1 PERM. B. The main electrical service panel shall have a reserved space to allow for the PARTITION. UNO. REFERTO D3/A-801 FOR D. FRONT AND REAR SPRINKLER OUTLETS
3. ::I)\ILQSLEA$E;—I\?RDER ON WARM SIDE OF THE ATTIC installation of a double pole circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 23. S,I&LCESLSOEV\E/;ESE%??\II:FLEBRES EQUIPPED WITH NON-REMOVABLE
. reserved space shall be permanently marked as "For Future Solar Electric". * . -
4. PROVIDE 1/4" MESH AT ALL VENTS, INCLUDING o B O R e nForcR el 24, PROVIDE ONE INCH UNDERCUT FOR EXTERIOR DOORS OF LPG
CONTINUOUS VENTS. 7. Solar zone. GLASS MAT GYI58UM BACKERS OR FIBER REINFOIiCED WATER HEATER OR FURNACE COMPARTMENTS
A. Minimum solar zone area. The solar zone shall have a minimum total area as c i c
described below. The solar zone shall comply with access, pathway, smoke GYPSUM BACKERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C 1288, DOOR LAN DING NOTES
oo : : P C1325, C 1178 OR C 1278, RESPECTIVELY, AND TITLE
ROOF PLAN LEGEN D ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts
. : : PR INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS'
of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total
- > : RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE USED AS BACKERS FOR PROPOSED FLOOR
area shall be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than five feet and are
Vs ————— ROOF VENT. SEE ATTIC VENTILATION e : WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL
CALCULATION FOR ADDITIONAL no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS
INFORMATION 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with roof areas : 1. LANDING SHALL H'ﬁVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF P I.AN & ROO F P I.AN
greater than 10,000 square feet. THE DOOR AND 36" MIN. IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. (CBC
INLET BALANCING VENT. SEE ATTIC 1008.1.5) _ -
VENTILATION CALCULATION FOR a. A. Single-family residences. The solar zone shall be located on the roof or FLOOR PLAN LEGEND 2. PER CBC 1008.1.6 BELOW: SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. "1008.1.6 Thresholds. Thresholds at d hall not 40.75
1. resholds. Thresholds at doorways shall not exceed 0.
DS 2" x 3" POWDER COATED - 24GA. @ WINDOW TAG. SEE OPENING SCHEDULE ON A-601 FOR inch in height for sliding doors serving dwelling units or 0.5 inch for
DOWNSPOUT w/ STRAP @ 60" O.C. MAX. DOOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. other doors.
NUMBER \\. Raised thresholds and floor level changes greater than 0.25 inch at [ ]
PROPOSED SOLAR ZONE AREA 0D RSSII'T'I-I(;?\I?ALSIEIE g:,&:ngSCHEDULE ON A-601 FOR doorways shall be beveled with a slope not greater than One unit
: vertical in two units horizontal (50-percent slope). ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
264 SQ.FT. POTENTIAL SOLAR ZONE AREA. 264 Exception: The threshold height shall be limited to 7.75 inches where
SQ.FT. ROOF AREA @ 15% = 39.6 the occupancy is Group R-2 or R-3; the door is an exterior door that is APRIL 12, 2023 2023_20
PROVIDE MINIMUM 250 SQ.FT. SOLAR ZONE AREA not a component of the required means of egress; the door, other than
o FOR FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATION an exterior storm or screen door does not swing over the landing or DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
Q step; and the doorway is not on an accessible route as required by Author Checker
Z Chapter IIA or 11B and is not part of an adaptable or accessible dwelling
N PROPOSED ROOF PLAN A8 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN A:Z unit.”
A . . . 1/4" = 10" . . . . 147 =120 -
12 11 10 9 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 ©
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ELEVATION / SECTIONS ((EYNOTES 500 SQ. FT. MODEL ( 532

1. 7/8" STUCCO FINISH OVER 2 LAYERS OF GRADE "D" PAPER SQ.FT.)
Q INSTALLED OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING (AS REQUIRED PER W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES
: D

STRUCTURAL DRAWING). INSTALL METAL LATH OVER

PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER R703.7.1. PROVIDE PERIMETER
WEEP SCREED. REFER TO D1/A-801 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

OPTIONAL FINISH: "JAMES HARDIE" BOARD AND BATTEN

SIDING. REFER TO A-803 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
2. 25 YEAR ASPHALT COMPOSITION ROOFING WITH MINIMUM
TYP CLASS "C" RATING OVER 30# FELT OVER PLYWOOD
' SHEATHING. REFER TO _A8/A-201

FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

OPTION ROOF: GA. 24 STANDING SEAMLESS METAL ROOF.
@ ROOF APEX | _ _ 3. PERIMETER WEEP SCREED FOR STUCCO APPLICATION.
120 1" 2 = = REFER TO _A3/A-802 , A4/A-803 | F4/A-803 FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ACCESSO RY

4. TREATED WOOD POST WITH OPTIONAL 2X WRAPPED POST
OVER STUCCO FINISH AND VENEER STONE. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND _A9/A-802  FOR ADDITIONAL DVVELLI NG U N IT

ST e e e e e INFORMATION.

= = = = = — 5, ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

CONCRETE PATIO/LANDING. SLOPED AT 2% MAXIMUM AWAY

sl R FRO THE BUILDING.

[T e i g 7. R-21 MINIMUM FIBERGLASS BATTS WALL INSULATION.

B [EEE X e B TYPICAL ON ALL EXTERIOR WALL.

2 TYR. FEmes TR @ 8. R-38 MINIMUM FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION. TYPICAL ON

T S S T il 0. R-13 MINIMUM BATT INSULATION. TYPICAL AT FRAME CAVITY
e IE OF ROOF.

10. 11" X 24" CONCRETE BACK SPLASH. PROVIDE ONE PER PWP23-003
DOWNSPOUT. POSITION TO DRAIN AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING.

. CONC OOTING/FO ON. )
""" STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
¥ AODITIONAL INFORMATION. 2ot "OF WORKS AND PLANNING

13. DOOR. SEE SEE _A2/A-201 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
14. SERVICE PANEL. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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12 11 10 9 8 6 5 3 2 1
20" ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN COVERED (MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS)
1130A.1 GENERAL. 1133A.4.1 Repositionable countertops. Repositionable countertops shall be provided in a minimum of 5 percent 500 SQ. FT. MODEL (532
An accessible route shall be provided through all rooms and spaces of the dwelling unit. The accessible route shall pass through the primary entry door, of the covered multifamily dwelling units. Repositionable countertops shall comply with the following: SQ.FT))
and shall connect with all additional exterior doors, required clear floor spaces at kitchen appliances and bathroom fixtures. For the purpose of this 1. S'_”'FS and wprk surfacgs required by Section 1133A.4 shall be designed to enable repositioning to a W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES
section, “accessible routes” may include hallways, corridors and ramps. Exception: An accessible route is not required from the interior of the unit into a minimum height of 28 inches. o , A
basement or garage, except as provided in Section 1105A.1. 2. Base cabinets directly under sinks and work surfaces shall be removable as required in Section 1133A.3.
1130A.2 WIDTH. ’ 3. The sides of adjacent cabinets and the back wall, which may become exposed to moisture or food Y 3-4" 3-0" 2'-9"
% The accessible route into and throughout covered multifamily dwelling units shall be at least 36 inches wide. handling when a countertop is lowered, shall be constructed of durable, nonabsorbent materials T
S appropriate for such uses.
% SECTION 1131A - CHANGES IN LEVEL ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES 4. Finished flooring shall be extended to the wall beneath the sink and work surface.
< Exceptions:
B 1131A.1 Changes in level not exceeding 1/2 inch.Abrupt changes in level along any accessible route shall not exceed 1/2 inch. When changes in 1. Stone, cultured stone and tiled countertops may be used without meeting the repositioning
] level do occur, they shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1 unit vertical in 2 units horizontal (50-percent slope). Changes in level not exceeding requirements.
k / b2 1/4 inch may be vertical. 2. Two 15-inch wide minimum breadboards may be provided in lieu of the required 30 inches of
S 1131A.2 Changes greater than 1/2 inch.Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch shall be made by means of a sloped surface not greater than 1 unit countertop work surface, and used without meeting the repositioning requirements. .
H vertical in 20 units horizontal (5-percent slope), or a ramp, elevator or platform (wheelchair) lift. See Section 1122A for ramps and Section 1124A.11 for © \
FORWARD REACH TO WALL MOUNTED platform (wheelchair) lfts. |+ | PROJECT
OBJECTS SECTION 1132A - DOORS o AC C E S S O RY
1132A.1 Primary entry doors and required exit doors. The width and height of primary entry doors and all required exit doors shall comply with Extend water resistant
Section 1126A.1. The requirements of Sections 1126A.3 shall apply to maneuvering clearances at the side of the door exposed to common or public surface down to the lowest DW E L L I N G U N IT
use spaces (e.g., entry or exit doors which open from the covered multifamily dwelling unit into a corridor, hallway or lobby, or directly to the outside). level of countertop
—g Y SECTION 1133A - KITCHENS
! 1133A.1 General. Kitchens shall be on an accessible route and shall comply with this section. (See Figure 11A-10A.) D
| adjustable counter-top o,
| 5 support on cleats each il 50
| < 48" CLEAR BETWEEN 60" CLEAR BETWEEN side and back O 4 %
| = FACES OF CABINETS, FACES OF CABINETS 00 1
EO FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES t FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES <
| | 2 . 50 fxed end pane Carry foor and wallfishes ]
i | | — 4 under and behind removable
H - : » ; cabinets. Use non-absorbent PWP23-003
! o é (4) nj REF. | i s = finish at cabinet sides.
~ .4 - o " . " i
, 10" E 2) > = r?'oh w||de ’;(27 Removable base cabinets
s =y 1gN ciear Knee
MAX g - space ™~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
HIGH AND LOW SIDE REACH =! 0 00 s L <
LIMIT 2 —ln )= S| (e L ~ - WORKS AND PLANNING
My _;,”_ O() = ‘J”‘\I:l“ i _
SINK RANGE Nl o |
3 - \
[O[ll © |lranc
Removable door o - 'C -
” 5 hardware S R ble d d | ‘
{b) "U" SHAPED KITCHEN WITH RANGE AT THE BASE = emovable doors an
| o 2 2 "3 EBBter stile mounted on EQ L EQ
G ’i ’t " ’t back of door. 4 L g
48" CLEAR BETWEEN =
L . 2.6 | NOTE:
198, M oy e e Base and doors to be removable though use
of screw drivers only.
> _,; = (4 REF
N KEYNOTES (#)
Ay
00 1. BUILT-IN CABINETRY WITH SHELVINGS. PROVIDE 50% OF 6. SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP WITH LOWER
/ 3) s Repositionable STORAGE AT 48" MAX. A.F.F. REFERTO A-802 SHELVING. PROVIDE (2) 15" WIDE PULL-OUT
00 countertoppsupport on FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. BREADBOARDS. REFER TO __A4/A-501 / _D9/A-802 CAPITAL PROJECTS
Z e : ‘ 2. UPPER KITCHEN CABINET. REFER TO G6/A-802 FOR FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. DIVISION
NGE cleats. Each side and back e
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 7. UNDER-COUNTER DISHWASHER.
48" (1) 3.  HOOD WITH FAN OVER COOKTOP. PROVIDE 30" 8. 30"X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIR 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
| : Lever operated faucet VERTICAL AND 6" HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE VENT USER. REFER TO __ A1/A-501 FOR Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
F | =y ey : (559) (559)
= [ 2 w/ flexible hot &_C‘?ld THROUGH ROOQOF. PROVIDE GAS AND ELECTRIC LINE. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
FORWARD REACH OVER AN pme— water piping % 4. 4 BURNER ELECTRICL COOKTOP. PROVIDE (OPTIONAL 9. REFRIGERATOR SPACE WITH WATER CONNECTION
OBSTRUCTION e = . GAS) LINE. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SEAL & SIGNATURE
30° MIN - Carry floor & wall finishes under ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
o d behind removable cabinets !
af ) " 5.  PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 30" WIDE MIN. UNDERCOUNTER
(¢) "U” SHAPED KITCHEN WITH SINK AT THE BASE - o Use non-absorbent finish at CLEAR SPACE OR INSTALL A REMOVABLE
28" Min. \gabinet sides. UNDERCOUNTER CABINETRY. UNDERCOUNTER SHALL
. BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED
2" 2" (1) 30" MINIMUM COUNTERTOP SPACE FOR SINK INSTALLATION WITH REMOVABLE BASE CABINET AND FINISH FLOORING Removable TOOL. FINISH FLOOR BENEATH THE COUNTER AREA AND
¢ / BENEATH THE SINK. cabinet base EXTEND TO THE WALL. REFER TO _A7/A-501/ G9/A-802
(2) 3" MINIMUM COUNTETOP FOR WORK SURFACE WITH REMOVABLE CABINET AND FINISH FLOORING BENEATH. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
P (3) 30" X 48" MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ADJACENT TO RANGE TO ALLOW PARALLEL APPROACH. Sink w/ elongated "P" trap
| | | (4) g%RXAﬁEEIbEéAEgE\(/)ViEDSI:\égESXSEFRIGERATOR DISHWASHER, TRASH COMPACTOR OR OTHER APPLIANCE TO ALLOW for 6" max. adjustment use RENEWAL DATE
5 . | 'l f 06/30/202
| / { flexible water connections Removable doors E N LARG E D ADAPTAB LE KITC H E N E 1 °
£ | | 30" wide X 27" high clear with center stile 1/2" = 1'-Q"
| J — knee space mov: mounted on back of
A . ACCESSIBLE ROUTES [ [E°/ Remserabie door door
L | g - 12" = 10" NOTE:
1 (i | = Base and doors to be easily removable UPDATE
| e 4 | & through use of screwdriver 1133A.2 Clear floor space. Clear floor space at kitchens shall comply with the following: JULY 10. 2023
1 I 1. A clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48inches that allows a parallel approach by a person in a wheelchair shall ’
be providedat:ithe range or cooktop.
2. A clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches that allows either a parallel or forward approach shall be
1133A.3 Removable base cabinets. Sinks and work surfaces required by Section 1133A.4 (see Item 1 and Item 2) shall provided at the kitchen sink and all other fixtures or appliances including the oven, dishwasher, refrigerator/freezer THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MAXIMUM SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION be provided with knee and toe space complying with Section 1133A.7. Base cabinets (including toe board and shelving) J and trash compactor. : . ] ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
- directly under kitchen sinks and work surfaces shall be removable without the use of specialized tools or specialized Water resistance surface at 3. A clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches that allows either a parallel or a forward approach shall be THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
knowledge in order to provide knee and toe space. The finish floor beneath kitchen sinks and work surfaces shall be side where cabinet may be Top of counter at provided at the work surface required by Section 1133A.4. USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
extended to the wall. exposed when countertop highest paosition 4, The centerline of the 30-inch by 48-inch clear floor space provided for parallel or forward approach shall be aligned LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
is at lowered position with the centerline of the work surface, appliance or fixture. THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
1133A.4 Countertops. Kitchen countertops shall comply with this section and shall be provided with the following: | o o W7 777 T d AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
D 1 7 - 1, A minimum linear length of 30 inches of countertop shall be provided for the kitchen sink installation. / % 8
! 2. A minimum linear length of 30 inches of counteriop shall be provided for a work surface. A /
| | 3. Sinks and work surfaces may be a single integral unit a minimum of 60 inches in length, or be separate // - A
| | components. C A £ \ v
g il | _ ) B . . | o o e
=) | | Exception: Two 15-inch wide minimum breadboards may be provided in lieu of the required 30 inches of countertop . g P
< | | work surface. e 8 ¢
I sink / lavatory -
| | E: 7t
= y [ [
| u | R 12" | o L
o~ s —
70—L | o | J—f [
10" L
L 2'-6" L MAX. Pipe protection and _I e
/ 4 hinged panel with
/” disposal cover. L
]
C A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT PARALLEL /
APPROACH
‘-\ - . . . . .
[_ 1133A.5 Lower shelving. Lower shelving and/or drawer space shall be provided in the kitchen at a-height of no [~ A=
L 4'-0" , more than 48 inches above the floor. '
2 | B cut away back and Y
f';‘"‘“- andiiinforgs 1133A.6 Kitchen sink faucet controls. Faucet controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one O\
. e / With gussEts hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate controls
r:;’_&— - 7 ow / shall be no greater than 5 pounds. Lever-operated,push-type and electronically controlled mechanisms are e R mery TR
| i | 218 : examples of acceptable designs. Self-closing valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10 e - TITLE
| | . a E | seconds. 7£ 30 . = ENLARGED
| | N E : : : :
1 1133A.7 Knee and toe space. Knee and toe space, when required by Section 1133A, shall comply with Section
|L = J| 1138A.2 and the following: ADAPTABLE KITCHEN
_______ 7 -~ ~ _ . _ . 1133A.2.1 Clear width. Kitchens shall have a minimum clear width measured between any cabinet, countertop or the face & D ETAI LS
) 30" wid L 1. The knee and toe space shall be clear and unobstructed, or removable base cabinets in compliance with of any appliance (excluding handles and controls) that projects into the kitchen and the opposing cabinet, countertop,
B 27‘:"Iheh—l Sect|0n 1133A3 Sha” be prOVIded. app“ance or Wa" as fo”ows . i
e 2. The knee and toe space shall be 30 inches wide minimum, centered on the sink, countertop or appliance. 1. U-shaped kitchens, designed with parallel approach at a range or cooktop located at the base of the U, shall have SCALE As indicated
NOTES: P 3 3. A clear floor space shall not extend into the knee and toe space more than 19 inches. a minimum clear width of at least 60 inches. (See Figure 11A-10A.)
" : 2. U-shaped kitchens, designed with a cooktop or sink located at the base of the U, which provides a knee and toe
b fi . . L . . . .
X SHALL BE LESS THAN, OR EQUAL TO 25". carry floor, TR S 1133A.7.1 Plumbing protection. Water supply and drain pipes under kitchen sinks shall be insulated or otherwise space in accordance with Section 1133A.7 to allow for a forward approach, shall have a clear width of at least 48
5\/ E"EQL; I%EZSR'II%\;ERTL??\INY%iE&Ué\EL L? K(/IA XIMUM cabinet, and wall covered to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under kitchen sinks. inches. (See Figure 11A-10A.) -
: finishes under and . i i i ini i i 1 -
W=27" MIN. WHEN X<20" & 30" MIN. WHEN X>20". t:e;nindsrimovable removable cabinet 3. All other kitchen designs shall provide a minimum clear width of at least 48 inches. (See Figure 11A-10A.)
e front and botyom ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
z ) APRIL 12, 2023 2023_20
removable cabinet
5 DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
Q Author Checker
x| TYPICAL REACH RANGES A1 0 REMOVABLE BASE CABINET A 7 REPOSITIONABLE COUNTERTOPS A4 MIN. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE A1
A 3/8" = 1 I_O" I I 1 2" = 1 |_Oll I I 1 2" = 1 I_OII I I I 1 2" = 1 I_Oll
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1134A.7 WATER CLOSETS.
WATER CLOSETS IN BATHROOMS OR POWDER ROOMS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. SECTION 1134A 500 SQ. FT. MODEL (532
1.  FLOOR SPACE AND LOCATION. THE MINIMUM FLOOR SPACE PROVIDED AT A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 48 INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH. BATHING AND TOILET FACILITIES 9 B SQ.FT.)

THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND PAST THE FRONT EDGE OF THE WATER CLOSET AT LEAST 36 INCHES. SEE FIGURE 11A-9M. oA NS ANL L ETTALIEIES o

(APPLIES TO COVERED MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS) W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES
EXCEPTION: THE 48-INCH MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 36 INCHES FOR LAVATORIES, CABINETS, WING WALLS OR OPTION 2. ONLY ONE BATHROOM WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY 4'-0"
PRIVACY WALLS LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO A WATER CLOSET WHICH EXTEND NO MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH. WITH THE FOLLOWING: MIN 2'-0"
1.  TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.4. CLR.

WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN BATHROOMS IN A MANNER THAT PERMITS A GRAB BAR TO BE INSTALLED ON AT LEAST
ONE SIDE OF THE FIXTURE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM A

GRAB BAR WALL OR PARTITION. IN LOCATIONS WHERE WATER CLOSETS ARE ADJACENT TO NON-GRAB BAR WALLS, VANITIES,

LAVATORIES OR BATHTUBS, THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES FROM THE OBSTACLE.

2.  REINFORCED WALLS FOR GRAB BARS. WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS NOT PLACED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL CAPABLE OF
ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR, THE BATHROOM SHALL HAVE PROVISIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED, FOLDAWAY OR

SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE GRAB BARS.

WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS PLACED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES OR ONE
SIDE AND THE BACK. IF REINFORCEMENT IS INSTALLED AT THE BACK, IT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 38 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES NOMINAL IN HEIGHT. THE BACKING SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 40 INCHES IN LENGTH. REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED AT THE SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE INSTALLED 32 INCHES
TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED A MAXIMUM OF 12 INCHES FROM THE REAR WALL AND
SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 26 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF

6 INCHES NOMINAL IN HEIGHT.

3. SEAT HEIGHT. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSET SEATS SHALL BE 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

4. WATER CLOSET CONTROLS. WATER CLOSET CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE

FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS.

| 60" MIN. |
| i
O
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ﬁ
TE\-'?: ™
LI.Z MAX.
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FIGURE 11A-9L
SHOWER WITH WATER CLOSET
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FIGURE 11A-9M
WING WALL OR CABINET AT WATER CLOSET
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BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.5.

SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.6.

WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7.

LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS AND TOWEL FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8.

WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE

MADE ACCESSIBLE. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS CONTAINING TWO OR

MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB IS PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.

WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A

BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A SHOWER

STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM, BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY

WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL

MEET ALL THE APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A. (SEE

SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A.6 FOR SHOWERS.)

WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE

AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8.

BATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE INTO AND THROUGH THE

BATHROOM.

0. IFADOORIS PROVIDED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1132A.5.

1. A MINIMUM 18-INCH CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SWING SIDE OF THE
DOOR AT THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR.

2. SWITCHES, OUTLETS AND CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1142A.

3. REINFORCED WALLS TO ALLOW FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AROUND THE

TOILET, TUB AND SHOWER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, 1134A.6 FOR

SHOWERS AND 1134A.7 FOR WATER CLOSETS. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1127A.4

AND 1127A.2.2, ITEM 4.

WHEN OPTION 2 IS USED, ALL ADDITIONAL BATHROOMS MUST COMPLY WITH ITEMS 8 THROUGH 12
ABOVE

1134A.4 SUFFICIENT MANEUVERING SPACE.

BATHING AND TOILET FACILITIES REQUIRED TO BE ADAPTABLE SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT
MANEUVERING SPACE FOR A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR OR OTHER MOBILITY AID TO ENTER AND
CLOSE THE DOOR, USE THE FIXTURES, REOPEN THE DOOR AND EXIT. WHERE THE DOOR SWINGS
INTO THE BATHROOM OR POWDER ROOM, THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE OUTSIDE

THE SWING OF THE DOOR OF AT LEAST 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES WITHIN THE ROOM. THE CLEAR

MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL ALLOW THE USER TO POSITION A WHEELCHAIR OR OTHER MOBILITY

AID CLEAR OF THE PATH OF THE DOOR AS IT IS CLOSED AND TO PERMIT USE OF FIXTURES. DOORS

MAY SWING INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE AT ANY FIXTURE WHEN A CLEAR MANEUVERING
SPACE IS PROVIDED OUTSIDE THE SWING ARC OF THE DOOR SO IT CAN BE CLOSED. MANEUVERING
SPACES MAY INCLUDE ANY KNEE SPACE OR TOE SPACE AVAILABLE BELOW BATHROOM FIXTURES.

1134A.5 BATHTUBS. BATHTUBS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

1.

FLOOR SPACE. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 48 INCHES PARALLEL BY 30
INCHES PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE OF A BATHTUB OR BATHTUB- SHOWER COMBINATION TO
PROVIDE FOR THE MANEUVERING OF A WHEELCHAIR AND TRANSFER TO AND FROM THE BATHING
FACILITIES. THE CONTROLS SHALL BE ON THE WALL AT THE FOOT OF THE BATHTUB. THE EDGE OF
THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE CONTROL WALL SURFACE. THE AREA UNDER
A LAVATORY, LOCATED AT THE CONTROL END OF THE TUB, MAY BE INCLUDED IN THE CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE PROVIDED THE LAVATORY IS 19 INCHES MAXIMUM DEEP, AND THE KNEE AND TOE SPACE
COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8. CABINETS UNDER LAVATORIES AND TOILETS SHALL NOT
ENCROACH INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

REINFORCED WALLS FOR GRAB BARS. A BATHTUB INSTALLED WITHOUT SURROUNDING WALLS
SHALL PROVIDE REINFORCED AREAS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED GRAB BARS.
WHERE A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED WITH SURROUNDING WALLS, GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL
BE LOCATED ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB, 32 INCHES TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR,
EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE BATHTUB TOWARD THE
BACK WALL OF THE BATHTUB. THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES
NOMINAL IN HEIGHT. (SEE FIGURE 11A-9G.)

GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE BACK WALL OF THE BATHTUB A
MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM EXTENDING UPWARD TO AT LEAST 38 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR. GRAB BAR BACKING SHALL BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A 48-INCH GRAB BAR WITH EACH END A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM THE END
WALLS OF THE BATHTUB. THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES
NOMINAL IN HEIGHT.

BATHTUB CONTROLS. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATION MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS.
LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES
OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.

SHOWER UNIT. A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT IS NOT REQUIRED IN BATHTUBS.

BATHTUB ENCLOSURES. DOORS AND PANELS OF BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE
SUBSTANTIALLY CONSTRUCTED FROM APPROVED, SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS. HINGED
DOORS SHALL OPEN OUTWARD. GLAZING USED IN DOORS AND PANELS OF BATHTUB ENCLOSURES
SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED PLASTIC. WHEN GLASS IS
USED, IT SHALL HAVE MINIMUM THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/8 INCH WHEN FULLY TEMPERED,
OR 1/4 INCH WHEN LAMINATED, AND SHALL PASS THE TEST REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PART,
CHAPTER 24, GLASS AND GLAZING. PLASTICS USED IN DOORS AND PANELS OF BATHTUB
ENCLOSURES SHALL BE OF A SHATTER-RESISTANT TYPE.

6" MAX. 6" MAX.

24" MIN. i 48" MIN. l .
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(b) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS
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KEYNOTES (%)

1. ADAPTABLE ROLL-IN SHOWER. MAINTAIN A 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS. TYPICAL
ON ALL SHOWER AND BATHROOMS. REFER TO A6/ A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2. 30" MIN. X 48" MIN. CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE. LOCATE OUTSIDE THE SHOWER, FLUSH AND
PARALLEL TO THE CONTROL WALL.

3.  REINFORCED WALLS FOR GRAB BARS. GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED
CONTINUOUS IN THE WALLS OF SHOWERS 32 INCHES TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE
GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE'A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES NOMINAL IN HEIGHT.
INSTALLATION OF ACTUAL GRAB BARIS OPTIONAL). REFER TO _A6/A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4. SHOWER THRESHOLD SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 2 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND HAVE A BEVELED
OR SLOPED ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL. THRESHOLDS
1/2 INCH OR LESS IN HEIGHT MAY HAVE A BEVELED OR SLOPED ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 1 UNIT
VERTICAL IN 1 UNIT HORIZONTAL.

5. ©~ WATER CLOSET. PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. REFER TO ___A9/A-502 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE A MINIMUM OF
18 INCHES HORIZONTALLY FROM AN ADJOINING WALL OR FIXTURE TO ALLOW FOR
FORWARD APPROACH. WHEN PARALLEL APPROACH IS PROVIDED, LAVATORIES SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES
HORIZONTALLY FROM AN ADJOINING WALL OR FIXTURE. THE TOP OF THE FIXTURE RIM
SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. WATER SUPPLY AND
DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED TO
PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES
UNDER LAVATORIES. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATION MECHANISMS SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST.

7. MIRRORS OR TOWEL FIXTURES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO
HIGHER THAN 40 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.

8. DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. REFER TO
INFORMATION.

D3/A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL
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1132A.5.1 GENERAL

SECTION R327 AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PREVENTION

R327.1.2 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL HEIGHTS

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING,

VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO

MORE THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15

INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. DEDICATED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; CONTROLS MOUNTED ON
CEILING FANS AND CEILING LIGHTS; AND CONTROLS LOCATED ON APPLIANCES.

2. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE ON A WALL SPACE
WHERE THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE FINISHED FLOOR AND A BUILT-IN FEATURE ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR, SUCH AS A WINDOW, IS LESS THAN 15 INCHES.

R327.1.3 INTERIOR DOORS

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2024, AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM AND ONE BEDROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL
PROVIDE A DOORWAY WITH A NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES, MEASURED WITH
THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED POSITION; OR, IN THE CASE
OF A TWO- OR THREE-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, ON THE SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE
DWELLING IF A BATHROOM OR BEDROOM IS NOT LOCATED ON THE ENTRY LEVEL.

R327.1.4 DOORBELL BUTTONS

DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY.
WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED
ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL
BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES ABOVE
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL.
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THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON THE DWELLING UNIT SIDE OF THE PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR AND ANY
REQUIRED EXIT DOOR SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES.
; . 4 SECTION 1126A.3 SHALL APPLY TO MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT THE SIDE OF THE DOOR EXPOSED EXTERIOR INTERIOR
= = I = TO COMMON OR PUBLIC USE SPACES. DOORBELL HEIGHT IS FROM HEIGHTS ARE TO FINISH FLOOR
: = = = MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT INTERIOR DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM LENGTH ON BOTH SIDES FLOOR OR LANDING TO TOP OF
— 1 2 ' M‘ﬂ,.:{ ) T o © OF THE DOOR OF AT LEAST 42 INCHES MEASURED AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN DOORBELL ASSEMBLY
— [ e —iN ., 000 —— | ITS CLOSED POSITION.
= o A — e ' 1 EXCEPTION: A 39-INCH LENGTH IS ACCEPTABLE AT INTERIOR DOORS WHEN A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING
T, > WIDTH OF 34 INCHES IS PROVIDED.
ra.z" MIN. — 40" MIN. §| g p—
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L | Ezl !'. I il'_;ﬂ FIGURE 11A-9G INTERIOR ITO BOTTOM OF OUTLET BOX
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STEP 1

S
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WINDOW

ROUGH OPENING

S

SN
%

ATTACH A SILL STRIP OF ASPHALT- SATURATED ROQFING FELT PARPER, OR

APPROVED FLASHING MATERIAL AT LEAST 8" WIDE WITH THE TOP EDGE EVEN
WITH THE TOP EDGE OF THE ROUGH SILL.
EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP AT LEAST 8" BEYOND THE EDGE OF THE ROUGH

OPENING OF THE WINDOW.
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AFTER SILL STRIP IS IN PLACE, ATTACH JAMB STRIP ( SIDE OF OPENING) AT
LEAST 8" WIDE WITH INSIDE EDGE EVEN WITH EDGE OF WINDOW OPENING.
EXTEND JAMB STRIP 4" ABOVE THE TOP OF WINDOW OPENING.

L L1

APPLY A BEAD OF CAULKING TO THE BACK SURFAGES OF THE WINDOW, THEN
PLACE THE WINDOW INTO THE ROUGH OPENING, WITH FLANGES OVER THE
INSTALLED FLASHING FELT STRIP. AFTER WINDOW IS PLACED, INSTALL THE HEAD
FLASHING OVER THE WINDOW FLANGE. THIS IS ANOTHER STRIP OF FELT AT
LEAST 4" WIDE.

STEP 4
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STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL (SOLE PLATE), LAY WATER RESISTANT
PAPER UNDER THE SILL STRIP AND CUT TO FIT (A) INSTALL SUCEEDING COURSES
OF WATER RESISTANT PAPER (B,C, ETC.) OVER JAMB AND HEAD FLANGES IN
SHINGLE BOARD FASHION.
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24" X 36"

WINDOW ——

DRYER VENT —

FOUNDATION VENT

DUCT TERMINATION

DUCT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE:

. 3FT FROM PROPERTY LINE

. 10FT MIN. FROM A FORCED AIR INLET

. 3FT FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING
AV,

AY
- ——
e

A AL

STEEL NAIL PLATE (316.6)

WHEN THE DUCT PENETRATES FRAMING MEMBERS TO
WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE EXPOSED FRAMING, STEEL NAIL
PLATES, MIN. 18 GAUGE IN THICKNESS, SHALL BE
INSTALLED EXTENDING NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2" BEYOND
THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE DUCT.

EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATION (502.2.1)

. SHALL TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING

. EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER

. NO SCREENS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT DUCT
TERMINATION.

. NO DEVICE SUCH AS FIRE OR SMOKE DAMPERS

THAT WILL OBSTRUCT THE FLOW OF EXHAUST
SHALL BE INSTALLED

COMMON EXHAUST DUCT (504.4.4)

WHERE PERMITTED BY MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, MULTIPLE CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE INSTALLED WITH A COMMON EXHAUST.

90° ELBOW FITTING ———— =

7| - Oll
MIN. CEILING HEIGHT PER BC Ch 12.

VENT TO
OUTDOOR

-

AN
( \
\ /
N\ _,/

TRANSITION DUCT (504.4.2.2)

. LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
2158A

. SHALL BE A SINGLE LENGTH OF 6' MAX.

. ONLY BETWEEN TYPE 1 DRYER AND EXHAUST DUCT

. SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED WITHIN CONSTRUCTION.

SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 24 GAUGE RIGID
METAL (MIN. 0.020" THICK)

INSTALLED IN A FIRE RESISTANT RATED
ENCLOSURE.

ENCLOSURE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
CLEANOUT OPENING AT THE BASE. MIN 12" x 12"
EXHAUST FAN LOCATED DOWNSTREAM OF
BRANCH CONNECTIONS, OPERATED
CONTINUOUSLY AND MONITORED BY AN
APPROVED MEANS.

— EXHAUST DUCT - TYPE 1 (504.4.2)

MIN 0.016 INCH IN THICKNESS

MIN 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER

NOT TO EXCEED TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL
AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14", INCLUDING TWO 90°
ELBOWS. A LENGTH OF 2' SHALL BE DEDUCTED
FOR EACH 90° ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO.

DUCTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SMACNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS - METAL AND FLEXIBLE

— EXHAUST DUCT - TYPE 2 (504.4.3.2)

CONSTRUCTED OF SHEET METAL OR OTHER
NONCOMUBSTIBLE MATERIAL EQUIVALENT IN STRENGTH AND
CORROSION RESISTANCE TO GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL NOT
LESS THAN 0.0195 INCH THICK.

EQUIPPED OR INSTALLED WITH LINT-CONTROLLING MEANS .
INSTALLED WITH MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 6" FROM
ADJACENT COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

WHEN PASSING THROUGH WALLS, FLOOR, OR PARTITIONS,
THE SPACE AROUND THE DUCT SHALL BE SEALED WITH
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. [NFPA 54: 10.4.5.5.]

CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST E5
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